RESOLUTION NO.2022-

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and
the Mayor that the contract with Turner Construction Company for Construction
Services for the Monroe Street Parking Garage located at 705 Monroe Street, Huntsville,
Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Alabama on the 14th day of
May, 2020, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change Order Number
2 and Final attached hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is
amended from Fourteen Million Five Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Nine Hundred
Twenty Two Dollars and and 47/100’s ($14,572,922.47) on behalf of the City of
Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to Fourteen Million Five
Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Forty Four Dollars and 55/100s ($14,574,044.55),
including this Change Order Number 2 and Final in the amount of One Thousand One
Hundred Twenty Two Dollars and 08/100s ($1,122.08), said Change Order is
substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and identified as “Change Order
Number 2 and Final to the contract between City of Huntsville and Turner Construction
Company for the construction services at the Monroe Street Parking Garage consisting of
sixty eight pages (68) together with the signature of the City Council President and an
executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the office of the City
Clerk Treasurer of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the day of ,2022.

President of the City Council of
The City of Huntsville, Alabama

ADOPTED this the day of ,2022.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama



Executed in 3 Counterparts Bond Numbers

Liberty Bond No 015210225
Travelers Bond No 107135654
F&D/Zurich Bond No 9338774
Federal Bond No K40353690
“EXHIBIT B” Continental Bornd No 3088482

BH Bond No 47-SUR-300033-01-0415

CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER CHANGE ORDER NO. _ 02
DATE: _January 20, 2022 PROIECT: Monroe Street Parking Garage
TO: _Turper Construction Companry,

(Contractor)

TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions of your contract for this project, 1o make the following
changes thereto in accordance with the attached Change Order Request and supporting documents and to

FURNISH the nccessary labor, materials and equipment to cgmplete approved CMR No. 3 REV | — CMR No. 4. CME No. 6
15 REV . M . . 39F

No, 42 REV 1, and CMR No No. 5
{Desoription of work to be done or changes to he made)

TOTAL ADDITION OR DEDUCTION TO CONTRACT PRICE (NOTE: Numbers in parentheses are deductions).

For this Change $_1.122.08 = $

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 14.401,808.14
Net total previous Change Orders % 171,114.33
Previous revised Contract Price £ 14,572,922 47
This Change Order No. __02 ADD (DEDUCT) LS 1.122.08
Revised Contract Price this date $ 14.574.044.55
Extension of time resulting from this Change Order 221 (Indicate no. of calendar days).

The amount of this Change Order will be the responsibility of City of Huntgville

This contract modification constitutes full and mutual accord and satisfaction for all time and all cost related to this change. By
acceptance of this Contract Modification, the Contractor hereby agrees that the modification represents an equitable adjustment
to the Contract, and further, agrees to waive all right to file any father claims or changes arising out of or as a result of this
change, or the accumulation of execuied Contract Modifications on this Contract.

The Contractor and Owner{s) hereby agree to the terms of this Change Order as contained herein.

LONSENT OF SURETY CONTRACTING PARTIES
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company;

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America;

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland;

Zurich American Imuraaé Comp

Federal Insurance gptﬁpany

The Contmengl ;nmrame Sompany,

: ] Turner Construction Company
: (Cnmraptor) !

By ' | N i Ll

‘fﬁ'uthu.ygd Representative) EIIOLE W Wolﬁe = {Authorized Representahvc)
Attorney in Fact

‘ RECDMMZENDED CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA

By L7/, i By,

(Design F#{aé Arphisect) (Its Mayor)

By By

(C acilities Project Manager) {President of City Council)

By 1 L-—'E' ; Date '

(Director of Generl Services)



CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Form 152
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF BERGEN
On this g«_/(._/ day of 59")«/ e , 2022 before me personally came
Elliott W. Wolffe to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he

resides in Livingston, New Jersey that she/he is the ATTORNEY IN FACT of the LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA, FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, ZURICH AMERICAN

INSURANCE COMPANY, FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, THE CONTINENTAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, the
corporation described in and which executed the above instrument that she/he knows the seal of said

corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order
of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that she/he signed her/his name thereto by like order.

(SEAL)

BIANCA L. MELI

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

SEPTEMBER 30, 2024



, letter of credit

| value guarantees

gage, nole, loan

interest rate or residua

Not valid for mort
cufrency rate,

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the axtent hereln stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Inswance Comparty Certificate No: 8206136-974450
West American insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is & corporation duly omanized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual insurance Company & a comporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West Amesican Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the taws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called tha "Companies™), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby narne, consiitute and appoint, Charo).
Rosemond, Efioit W. Wolffe, James Baldassare, Ir., John F. Surano, Krista A. Burke, Lisa M. Scavetia, Maria L. Spadaccini, Nicholas £ Walsh, Sherryanne M.
Delirro

ey o i

ali of the d‘ly o Saddle Bragk state of NJ &ach individually if Nere be more than one named, 16 true and tawiul ano'riey.in-ﬁct 1o make,
execule, seat, acknowledge and deliver, Tor and on its behalf &s surety and a5 #s act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and shall be &s binding upon the Companies as if they have bean duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies i their cwn proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Power of Attorney has bean subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Cempanies have been afixed
theretothis _ L2th dayof __ Awgust . 2621

Liberty Mutual Ingurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
VWest Amarican Insurance Company

T

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA -
County of MONTGOMERY
Onthis _12th dayof _ August . 2021 before me pessonally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged timself to be the Assistant Secrstary of Liberty Mutugl Insurance

Company, The Ohic Caslalty Comparty, and Wesl American insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instument for the purpases
therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

bertymutual.com,

OSUR@)i

T WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hiereunto subscribed my name and affixed my nolarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsyivaria, on the day and year first above written.
. o PAGL

FE b 6, [Commoweain of Pennagvana - Widiry Ses

i d () f’" Y Taietr Pastaiin. Notary Pytilic f\

H b ; =71 Naonlgortery Counly

g et | ay s 0l

K é&,g,m"y e B i TG Teresa Pasteiia, Notary Fubiic

e B

Niifls

This Power of Attomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Chio Casually insurance Company, Liberly Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading es folfows:
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Altorney.
Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that pupose in wriling by the Chaiman ar the President, and subject to such Emitation as the Chairman or the
President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to actin behalf of the Corporalion fo make, execule, seal, acknowledgs and defver as surety
any and at undertakings. bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such atiomeys-in-fact. subject fo the limitations set forth in their respective powers of atiomey. shall
have full power o bind the Corporation by their signalure and execution of any such insiruments and o attach (hereto the seal of the Corporation. When so exetuted, such
instruments shall be as binding es if signed by the President and attested to by the Secrelary. Any power or autharity granted to any representative or atiomey-in-fact under the
pravisions of this articie may be revoked at any tine by e Board, the Chainmen, the President or by the officer or officers granting suchi power or authority.
ARTICLE XN - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surely Bonds and Undertakings.
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpese in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations.as the chaiman or the president may prescribe,
shalt appoint such atiomeys-in-fact, & may be necessary to act in behalt of the Company to make, execvie, seal, acknowledge and deliver as sursty any and all undertgiings,
bonds, racognizances and ather surety obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attomey, shall rave Rl power to bind fhe
Compeny by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instramiants shall be as binding as if
signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
Certificate of Deslgnation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant ta the: Bylens of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary fo appoint such stiomeys-in-
fact as may be necassary t act on beheff of the Company to make, execule, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surely any and ail underiakings, bonds, recognizences and ofher surely
obhgations.
Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Dirsctors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanicafly reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon & certified copy of any power of attamey issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same farce and effect as though manually affixed.
I, Renes C. Liewsilyn, the undarsigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casually Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do
hereby certify that the criginal power of attormey of which the foregoing is a full, true and comect copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and
has not been revoked.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 24th  dayof _ January 2022

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC MuRi Co 02121

For bond and/or Power of A'-torne}f |S{POI:? verificafion inguiries,
al

please call 610-832-8240 or emai




Assets
Cash and Bank Deposits ............ccovvcirinecnnrenienne.
*Bonds — U.S Government.........coeeiicmiisiiiinanns
*Other Bonds......vvenmcinecniitienn s
FBIOCKS .vvivirrrrirniir s
Real EState...oovnveicnmimsi i mnessssisssmssicssnssecnes

Agents’ Balances or Uncollected Premiums...........
Accrued Interest and Rents..........coceveeevvveeeecoeenene
Other Admitted ASSELS....ccoevvveveeeeieeeeei e ceeen s,

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

FINANCIAL STATEMENT — DECEMBER 31, 2020

$2,058,007,542
2,209,760,437
15,902,755,586
18,517,107,230
193,169,809
6,970,170,469
118,399,147
12,079,597,645

Liabilities

Unearned Premiums............o.ooeeceeieiecereercenccrnseeeree $8,448,706,991
Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense ................ 23,879,216,613
Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties..... 343,068,613
Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders........oun.... 1,192,716
Additional Statutory Reserve..........cococoveemeeccennnn, 77,397,000
Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and

Other Liahilities ... i, 6,279,510,804

Total $39,029,092,737
Special Surplus Funds.........cc...... $178,155,102
Capital Stock........o.covevrververenernrens 10,000,075
Paid in Surplus......coveevemveeeeennnne 10,945,045,214
Unassigned Surplus.......ccoeeccveeees 7.886,674,737

Surplus to Policyholders.......cueconeesnionnans 19,019,875,128
Total Liabilities and Surplns §58,048,967,865

* Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values.
The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company’s financial
statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.

I, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and
correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2020, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the szal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 25% day of

March, 2021.

5-1262LMIC/a 3/21

T logprall

Assistant Secretary




Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
= Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
_ TRAVELERS . St. Paut Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein
collectively called the "Companies™), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint  Elliott W. Wolffe of
SADDLE BROOK ' , their true and [awful Attomey(s}in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and
acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other wiitings obligatory in the nature therecf on behalf of
the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or
guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April,
2021,

State of Connecticut . :
By: . -
City of Hartford ss. Robert L. Ran_ey.gg' Vice President

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior
Viee President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the
purposes thergin contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | hereunto set my hand and official sel. /Sf'i” ", %; S
F TARY % _
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026 L Vaae o %‘4 /

e é; " "Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

&,

This Power of Attoney is granted under and by the authority of the following resclutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of
the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senfor Vice President, any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint
Attormeys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authorily as his or her certificate of authority
may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings
cbligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may
remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chaimnan, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or
any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or mare officers or employees of this Company, provided
that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance. contract of indemnity. or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond. recognizance,
or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Exscutive
Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the
Corporate Secrelary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary:
or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Aftomeys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her
certificate or their ceriificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice Presklent, any Senicr Vice President,
any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to
any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or At{orneys-in-
Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of
Attomey or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such powgr so executed
and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valld and binding on the Company in the fulure with respect to any bond or
understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby cerlify thal the above and foregeing is a
true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 24th day of January 2022

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please call us at 1-800-421-3880.
Please refer to the above-named Attorney(s)-In-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attorney /s attached.



TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY GOMPANY OF AMERICA
HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183
FINAMCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020

CARITAL BTOGK § 6,450,000
EE T _ TS e L.

CASH AND INVESTED CASH $ 298,403,348 UNEARNED PREMIUMS § 1,121,070,380

BONDS 8,831,168,861 LOSSER 1,008,200,608

STORKS 108.074,086 LOSS ALLILUSTMENT EXPENSES 163,346,678

ENVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED 6,856,709 COMMISEIONS 48,605,809

OTHER INVESTED ASSETS 4,870,612 TAXER, LICENSES AND FEES 13,581 421

FREMILIM BALANCES 277653,768 OTHER EXPENSES 42 508 559

NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET 55,188,745 CGURFENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES 4,805,484

REINGURANGE RECOVERABLE _ 32558518 |  REMITTANGCES AND [TEMS NOT ALLOCATED B,805,291

REGEIVABLES FROM PARENT, SUBSIIARIES AND AFFILIATES $4,878,347 AMOLINTS WITHHELD { RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS 42,298,250

OTHER ASSETS 4,155,784 POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS 12,353,504
PROVISION FOR REINSURANGE 7,530,280
ADVANGE PREMILM . 1,887 512
CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE 68,102,972
'RETROACTIVE RENSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED 800,763
OTHER ACGRUED EXPERSES AND LIABILITIES B8

TOTAL LKBILITIES —mmsgﬁ-
CAPITAL STOCK 98,480,000
PAID IN SURFLUS 433,805,760
= =
TOTAL SURPLUS TO POUCYHOLDERS ) X

TOTAL ASSETS M TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS M

STATE OF CONNEGTICUT )

COUNTY OF HARTFORD )88

CITY OF HARTFORD )

MICHAEL J. DOODY. BEING DULY SWORN. 8AYS THAT HE IS VICE PRESIDENT - FINANCE, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,
AND THAY TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND GORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION CF SAID
COMPANY AS OF THE $1ST DAY OF DECEMSER, 2020,

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS BT
26TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021
SUSAM M. WEISSLEDER.
Notary Publiz

My Commussion Expives November 30, 2032




ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, = corparation of the State of New York, the
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corparation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D, Murray,
Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side
hereof and arc hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint, Krista A.
BURKE, Charo J. ROSEMOND, Maria L.. SPADACCINI, Sherryanne M. DEPIRRO, Nicholas F. WALSH,
Lisa M. SCAVETTA, Elliott W. WOLFFE, James BALDASSARE, JR. And John F. SURANO, of Saddle

Brook, New Jersey, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety,
and as itsact and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents,
shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as ifthey had been duly executed and acknowledged
by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY atits office in New York, New York., the
regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mﬂls
Matyland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills,
Maryland., in their own proper persons. The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true
copy of Atticle V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies and is now in force,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunio subscribed histher nemes and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 28th day of July A.D. 2020,

ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray
Vice President

N ol )
« ‘_/:)fziwb ‘C‘ ,gjz,p;;’}\.w ”

By: Dawn E. Brown
Secretary

State of Maryland
County of Baltimore

On this 28th day of July, 2020, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray,
Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed
the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the saif officer of the
Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Secals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the
signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

{3E ]

e u Ity

Sy, Comatanee A

Ay s YPPy.

§ o 3’3

'.E-ji ;‘/\ ‘.,‘.i '

AT -:-5 Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public
,, f:,,,,, v i\‘ My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

ety



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Fxecutive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President
may, by written insirument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attomeys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies,
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behaif of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate scal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any
time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of
the By-Laws of the Companies i3 still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998,

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney... Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such
facsimile sighature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May,
1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting
duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990,

RESOLVED: "That the facsimilc or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafier, wherever appearing upon a
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect
as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF. I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,
this_ 24th _ day of January , 2022 .

.

) Bt

Brian M. Hodges, Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION
OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT
INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims
1299 Zurich Way
Schaumburg, IL 66196-1056

www.reportsfelaims@zurichna.com
800-626-4577



PocusSign Envelope ID. 26267642-AE1F-41D6-A122-FF1EBCBZCB63

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE, COMPANY
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET
4 WORLD TRADE CENTER, 150 GREENWICH STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10007
As of December 31, 2020 and Decomber 31, 2019

L3020 1273142618
Asgets
fionds §  15.696,060,158 £ 16,780375.565
Proferred Stock -
Comnon Stock 2,964 530,407 3,121,559,758
Real Extate 1,204, 140,876 1,273,640,596
Other Invested Assets 1.435,120,966 1,185,313,457
Denvaiies {78175 21,358
Shut-term Investments 285,002, 14,532,605
Receivable for securitics 809,739 114,199,089
Casly and cash cquivalents 526,475,686 42,548,382
Secunties lnndmg remnvested colfateral assets 105,614,005 55,769,285
Cmployea Trust for Deferred Compensation Plan 132,225,149 129,612,260
Total Cush and nvested Assels §  73,145359,853 $  22,717,572,333
Prennums Recoavable $ 5,318,928,254 3 4,775,851 073
Funds Held with Reinssoen: 99,875 97,862
Reinsuones Besovemble 1,248 855,148 1,497,144 413
Acerued Investment Income 118 531,136 127 110427
Federal Income Thx Recoverable 507,200,404 563,755,651
Due tram Affiliates 92277523 204,233,875
Other Assets 559,476,243 527,556,278
Tatal Assete S 29,990,928434 § 30415981911
Yaalilities and Policyholiers' Surplus
Laabilities-
Loass and LAE Reserves % 12,295,705.%61 $  12,626.869059
Uneamed Premmm Reserve 3,942,540,83} 3,845,794,904
Funds Held with Remnsurcrs 554,226,440 385,953 985
Loss In Courss of Payment 1,358,312,377 F442,194,686
Cornmission Reserve 119930.116 124,215,143
Fedsat Tncame Tar Payable 34,772,832 .
Remittance+ and fems Unallocated 432,727,018 147,106.142
Payable ta parant, subs and afiliates 273,601,687 294,895,500
Pravision for Remsurance 175,327,995 118,765,261
Cearded Rensmmee Premnms Payable 1,561 358,027 1,821 418,477
Secarifies Lending Collateral Liabidity 105,614,005 55,769,285
Other Laabilities 1.922 304,215 1,887,366,082
Tatal Liabilities $ 22,809,331 680 S 22,742,549,225
Palicyhiolders' Surpius:
Connan Capital Swck 3 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000
Pari-in ard Conitributed Sovplus 4,394,131,321 4,394,131,321
Surplus Notes - .
Special Surplus Funds 9,672,008 2,910,000
Camulative Unrealized Gain 152 451,057 118,847,749
Unassigned Suplus 2,579,853,368 1,152,543,616
Total Palicyholders’ Surplus £ T.R1. 106,746 5 7.673,432,686
Total Linbitities und Policyhalders' Surplus § 29,000,938434 3 3041598190

T, LAURA J LAZARCZYK, Corporate Secretary of ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify
{hal the foregoing statemient 15 a correct exhibit ot the assels and Halnlities of the smd Company, on the
3 Ist day of December, 2020, according to the Best of iy information, knowledge and befief.

pnedhyr

{awrw 3. La?mﬁq&

tCorporale Secrewry
State of Thaois
County of Cook. } §8:
Subscribed and swom te, before i, a Notary Public of the State of Hlinois, in the Csty of
Schaumbarg tss 151h dey of March, 2021
= = -
RYAN HORGAN = "~ Natary public
Official Seal

Notary Public - State of lllinots
My Commission Expires Dec 10, 2024 k




DocuSign Envefops ID; 25267842-AF 1F-41D6-A122-FF1ESCB2CBE3

THE FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY

OF MARYLAND
1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196

Statement of Financial Condition
As Of Decamber 31, 2020

Cashand Shurt-’lclm Investments.. Ppre Ry uRERIG | 1] Tommmors. 112+1 [ppvpmmee vy ety LI s N

Reinsurance Recoverable .. . ... ...v e

Federal Income Tax RecoVerable. . . ..vurvuceiesrvars s mterssminesmsiissssnosssasit sisssstiamstasns rerasseseren sessere oar

Othet Acoonnts RECeVADIS .... oviimon wrervia  ovssrrmssssmses rumtenrenes e o5t ste a1 oress msramag e s
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS.. ... -

LIA'B!LI'I‘IES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS

Reserve for Taxes and Expenses... e kst ST
Ceded Remnsmance Premiums Payabie A T T T T e e Y T
Remittances and ltems UNAHOCALEH ..o ocresvsivmesursssrsonss oo commmrasnssresssns 4 nertessns cassssresssesins sorsasss.
Payable to parents, Subs And AfTTHALES .., v vessens imans wvsianreons casrans i v srestomsenssosss sssseesrmere os
Sccurities Lending Collaterat Lmblllt}‘ = I e,

TOTAL LIABILITIES.. ... ... i euatesvent ivaed M <vatinin s mnenns vensons Boi sughenany nrivaen np ey suites

Capital Stock, I’aldUp e e B N 5,000,000
SUPHE, e rer i re e 282,637,163

Surplus asregards Polmyholders R 8 5SS 5 SRS 4 5 et A

. § 262,624,334

$7332,050,756

n$ 44,313,503

$ 332,050,756

Securities carried at $165,065,329 in the above statemnent are deposited with various states as required by law

Securitics carried on the basis presciibed by the Nations! Association of Insurance Commissioners. On the basis of
market quotations for all bonds and stocks owned, the Company's total admitted assets at Deeamber 31, 2020 would

be $346,439,970 and surplus as regards policyholders $302,026,377.

I, LAURA } LAZARCZYK, Corporate Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do
hereby certify that the foregoing statement 18 a correct exhibit of the assets and liabilifies of the said Company on the

31st day of Decembet, 2020.
DocuSignad by:

3. Lamarvrylk

Corporate Secreta;w

State of [Himoiz _
City of Schaumburg } S8

Subscribed and swoin to, befe me, a Notary Public of the State of Tilinots, In the City of Schanmbuorg, this 15" day of March, 2021.

R’VAN HGRGAH
Official Saal

Notary Public - State of lilinols

My Commissfon Expires Dec 10, 2024




Power of Attorney
Pederal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company
Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

¥now All by These Presents, that FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana coiporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE GOMPANY, 4 New York corposatior, PACIFIO
INDEMNITY COMPANY. 2 Wisconsint corporsfion, WESTCHESTER. FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMBERICAN INSURANCRE COMPANY cpiporattons of the
Gommonwealth of Pennsylvania, do each hereby constitute «nd appoint James Baldassare Jr., Krista A. Burke, Sherryanne M. DePirro, Chare J. Rosemond,
Lisa M, Scavetta, Maria L. Spadaccini, John F. Surano, Nicholas F Walsh and Efliott W. Wolffe of Saddle Brook, New Jersey :

each as their true and lawfil Aterney-In-Fact 1 execute tmde: such designation in their nimes and 1o affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on théir hehalf 2 surety
thereon or stherwise, bonds and yndertalangs and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof {(other than ball fronds) ghven or executed In the course of business, and any
Instruents amending o1 altering the same, and consents to the modification or altetagion of any instrument refetred to insald bonds or chligations.

In Witness Wheteof sad PEDERAL ISSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE
COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and aitested these presents and affixed their-corpovite seqls on this 28% day of July, 2020.

3000 Y0, OrJoass 7&1:;.#\&4‘\,

[ SLe'hl e Sadsbind Jan 1oty Stephes M Hang | Ve Prosieont

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Hunterdon b

Onuithus 29% day ot July, 2020 before me. 2 Notary Public of New Tersey, pétsonally came Dawn M Chloros and Stephen M Haney, to me known to be Assigtant Secretary and Vice
Premident, espectively. 6f FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGIEANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIER INSURANCE COMPANY
and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY. the coimpanies which executed the foregolng Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney. being by me
duly sworn, severally and each for herself and hitnself did depose arid say that they aie Asustant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY. PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY «dnd know the
corporate seals thereof, that the seals sffbed to the foregome Powet of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authonty of said Companies; and that ther
signatures as sich officers were duly alfixed and subycribed by Hike authoty
Notarfa Seal _ KATHERINE J ADELARR
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
No 2319885 )
Expiran July 18, 2024 - iNovary Publle

CERTIFICATION
Resolutions adopied by the Boards of Direciars of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY un August. 30, 2016;
WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:
RESOVED, that the Edlowing authoriztions relste to the enecttion, for 2nd on hehalf of the Comrprany, ofbonds, undertkings, recognizandes, contracts and other written commityments of the Company
encered wita m the ordinacy course of business (each 2 “Written Gommrement™y:
) Each of the Chafrman, the Presidest and the Vice Presidents of the Company i hereby suthorized 1o exeeite any Whittety Comnutment for snd on behgif of the Company uinder the
seal of the Company or tiwerele. '

@  Eah duly appomted atiorney-in-Get of the Company 15 herehy anthoruwed 10 execute any Writsen Commiftvnent for and on belalf of the Company. under the seal of Hre Compatiy or
otherwse.  die extent that such scton 13 authioried by the grantof powers proveded by m sachh persows wiitten appointment as such Jitornsy-inact,

(9 bach of the Chawmun, the Preaident amd the Vice Presidenis of die Campany b hereby ambortzed, forand on hehaif of the Compary, toappaint In writing any peren the attormey-
nfact of the Coampany with full power and adthoriky w execute, for and on behalf of the Company, wnder the seal of the Compaity or athe: wise, such Written, Comutmesis of the
Company zs may be specified 1n such winten appolmment, which speafication may be by geneval fype or class of Wrtten Commitmient o by specification of one o rhore parbicwar
‘Written Commuimsnis,

4 Each of the Umirman. the Prasident and the Vice Presidents of the Company ks hereby authorized, fin and on behalfof the Compaiy, b delegate n writiug to any othes officer of the
Company the anthoriiv to execute tor s on behalf of the Company. under the Companvs seal or otherwse suchi Wristen Commtiments of e Gompany 35 are specified n such
written delegation, whih specification raay be by general ypeor class of Written Commetaents or by specificarnon of tne ol more particulay Wikden Comnuuments.

(3  Thesgnatnre af anv ifleer or ot person evecuting any Wiitten Comimitment or appolmtment or delsgation purment bp this Resolution, and the seal ofthe Corpany, may be affed by
fatamile on such Wintten Lomimitnent o1 withen Appomtment or delegation,

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the fovegoing Resoluion shall not badéemed 1o be an exdustve statement of the powets and authority of offcers, employoes and other persone o act for and on belaif of
the Company and such Resohution shall ot kgt or giherwise atiect tha exerciss of any such power orauthority otfierwise validly gramted or vested

L Dawn M Chioros, Assistant Secrétary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY. WESTCHESTER FIRE
INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the “Compantex™1do hereby certify that

)  the foregoing Resolutions adopted by tie Board of Directors of the Companies are érue, correct and ins full force and effect,
() the foregnmg Power of Attorney s true, correct and i tulf torce and ettiect,

Given under my hand and seals of sand Compantes &t Whitchouse Station, N, this  24th  dayof January 2022

L0unon. Ondouss

Iawn M Chl wess, wsistant Sooraan”

I IN THEEVENT YOU WISH T0 VEXIFY THE AUTHENTICTTY OF THIS BONID OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTALTUS AT
Telephone (308)903- 3453 Fax QONIEB3656 __email: sirerygchubbicom

Combinet: FEDVIG-PIAWFIC-AAIC (rev. 11-16)



DocuSign Envelope |D: ESTF730F-4FAD-4596-B091-C77F9A4052EE

FEDERAL INSURANCE

COMPANY

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

Statutory Basis

December 31, 2020

(in thousands}

ASSETS
Cash and Short Term Investments 3 (247,647)
United States Government, State
and Municipal Bonds 4,277,332
Other Bonds 5,455,272
Stocks 587,832

Other Invested Assets
TOTAL INVESTMENTS

1,207,083

11,259,842

investments in Affiliates:

Great Northemn Ins. Co.

Vigilant Ins. Co.

Chubb Indemnity ins. Co.,
Chubb National Ins. Co.

Other Affiliates

Premiums Receivabie

404,889
348 615
182,181
186,189

98,826

1,634,609

Other Assets 2,410,891
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS $ 16!527|052

LIABILITIES AND
SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

Qutstanding Losses and Loss Expenses
Reinsurance Payable on Losses and Expenses
Unearned Premiums

Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable

Other Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES
Capital Stock

Paid-In Surplus
Unassigned Funds

SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SURPLUS

F 7,823,012
1,421,176
2,145,775

261,276
551,641

12,202 880

20,980
2,711,474
1,581,718

4,324 172

16,527,052

Investments are valued in accordance with requirements of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, At December 31 , 2020,
invesiments with a carrying value of 507,794,700 were deposited with government authorities as required by law.

"Electronic signatures only and no notary dus to COVID-19 related stay af home restrictions™

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

John Taylor, being duly sworn, says that he is Senior Vice President of Federal Insurance Company and that to the best of his knowledge
and belief the foregoing is a true and correct statement of the said Company's financial condition as of the 31 st day of December, 2020.

DocuSigned by:

ok P Tayler

3FBR4DATTITS48E. .

e this

o v o8 President

Notary Public

My commission expires



POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, is a duly organized and existing
insurance company having its principal office in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein
affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Elliott Wolffe, Maria L Spadaccini, James Baldassare Jr, Krista A Burke, Sherryanne M DePirro, Lisa M Scavetta,
Nicholas F Walsh, Charo J Rosemond, John F Surano, Individually

of Saddle Brook, NJ, its true and lawfuzl Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf
bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instrumenis of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -
and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were sighed by a duly authorized officer of the insurance company and all
the acts of said Aftermey, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.
adopted, as indicated, by the Board of Directors of the insurance company.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly

In Witness Whereof, The Continental Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Vice President and its corporats seal to be
hereto affixed on this 27th day of June, 2021.

Arj;‘;.
)

Llek

The Continental Insurance Company

Paul T. Bruflat éice President
State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 27th day of June, 2021, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he
resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance
company, deseribed in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said insurance company; that the seal affixed to the said

instrument is such corporate scal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said insurance company and that he
signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance company.

2 CONTY,
S e
L/

.

M. BENT

+ *@bhh -
g
g
o

g
3
2
.

My Commission Expires March 2, 2026 M. Bent

Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

L D. Johnson, Assistant Secretary of The Continental Insurance Company, a Pennsylvania insurance company, do hereby certify that the Power of
Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance company
printed on the reverse hereof is still in force, In testimony whereof T have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance
company this 24th day of January . 2022

o

The Continental Insurance Company

ap

LW g.,.-‘ : c ) , M
Form F6850-4/2012

D. Johnson

Assistant Secretary
Goto

> Owner / Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage, if you want to verify bond authenticity.



Authorizing By-Laws and Resolntions

ADOQPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the Board of Directors of
the Company at a meeting held on May 10, 1995.

“RESOLVED: That any Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf
of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agroements or instruments that such
officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution
becoming effective,

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execution power of
attorneys on behalf of The Continental Insurance Company.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25% day of April, 2012.

“Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the “Authorized
Officers”) to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be
provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, “Electronic Signatures™), Now therefore be it resolved: that the
Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company.”



THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Radnor, Ponnsylvanis
Statement of Net Admitted Assets and Liabilities
December 31, 2020
ASSETS
Bonds $ 1,486.639,077
Stocks 162.236.219
‘Cash and shott-iemm investments 98,903,921
Recevables Tor securities 180,000
Investment incoms due and accrued 15,233,564
Armounis recoverable from reinsurers 53,125.848
Funds held by or deposited with reinsured companies 1,599,351
Current federal and foreign imeome tax secoverable and intorest thereon .
Net deferred tax asset 52,540,270
Premiums and considerations 42,752,978
Other assets . 6.646,732
Total Assets e 1.919.958.060
IABILITIE SURPLUS
Losses H 531,250,741
Loss adjustment expense 35,327,198
Unearned premiums -
Orther expenses .
Federal arl foreign income taxes payable 2
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable (net of ceding commissions) 40,875,605
Funds held by company under reinsutance treaties 2,701,045
Provision for reinsorance 30,000,000
Other Habilities _ (487.038.433)
Totel Lisbilities $ 153.116,158

SBurplus Account.

Capital paid up $ 53,566,360

Gross paid 1z and contributed surplus 1,423,436 994

Special Surplus 265.943.410

Unassigned funds 23,895,138

Surplus as regards policyholders b 1,766,841,902
Total Liabilities and Capital & 1.919,535.060

I, Julic Lee, Assistant Vice President of Continental Insurance Company hereby certify that the above is an acourate
‘representation of the financial statement of the Company dated December 31, 2020, as filed with the vanous Insurance
Departments and ig a true and correct statement of the condition of Continental Insurance Company as of that date.

THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Assistant Vice President, External Reporting

Subscnbed and sworn to me this _9_ day of April 2021
My commisson expires:

YOLANDA JIMENEZ
OFFICIAL SEAL |} Notry Publie

5! Notary Public, Stete-of lilincis )
My Comimission Expives §
Ssprember 24, 2025




47-SUR-300033-01-0415
Berkshire Hathaway
Specialty Insurance

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY / NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Know all men by these presents, that BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation existing under

and by virtue of the laws of the State of Nebraska and having an office at One Lincoln Street, 23rd Floor, Boston, Massachusetts

02111, NATIQNAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corparation existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Nebraska and having an
office at 3024 Harney Street, Omaha, Nebraska 68131 and NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation existing
under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Connecticut and having an office at 100 First Starmford Place, Stamford, Connecticut
06302 (hereinafter callectively the “Companies”), pursuantto and by the authority granted as set forth herein, do hereby name,
constitute and appoint: Krista A. Burke, Sherryanne M. DePirro, Charo J. Rosemond, Andrew Waterbury, James Baldassare, Jr., Maria
L. Spadaccini, Nicholas F. Walsh, Juohn F. Surano, Elliott W. Wolffe, Lisa M. Scavetta, 250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 311 of the city of Saddle
Brook, State of New Jersey, their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge, and deliver, for and on their
behalf as surety and as their act and deed, any and all undertakings, bands, or other such writings obligatory in the nature theraof, in
pursuance of these presents, the execution of which shall be as binding upon the Companies as if it has been duly signed and executad
by their regularly elected officers in their own proper persons. This authority for the Attorney in-Fact shall be limited to the execution
of the attached bond(s) or other such writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

, viafax to (617) S07-8258, or vis mait,

In witness whereof, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an autherized officer of the Companies, and the corporate seals of
the Companies have been affixed hereto this date of December 20, 2018. This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to
and by authority of the Bylaws, Resolutions of the Board of Directors, and other Authorizations of BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY and NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, which are in

full force and effect, each reading as appears on the back page of this Power of Attorney, respectively. The following slgnature by an
avtharized officer of the Company may be a facsimile, which shall be deemed the equivalent of and constitute the written signature i
of such officer of the Company for all purposes regarding this Power of Attorney, including satisfaction of any signature requirements
on any and all undertakings, bonds, or other such writings obligatory in the nature thereof, to which this Power of Attorney applies.

BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY NATIONAL INDEMRITY COMPANY,
INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

David Fields, Executive Vice President David Fields, Vice President

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 5 VOID IF ALTERED

NOTARY

State of Massachusetts, County of Suffolk, ss:

On this 20th day of Becember, 218, before me appeared David Fietds, Executive Vice President of BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY and Vice President of NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY and NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
who being duly sworn, says that his capacity is as designated above for such Companies; that he knows the carporate seals of the
Companies; that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are such corporate seals; that they were affixed by order of the board of
directors or other governing body of said Companies pursuant to its Bylaws, Resolutions and other Authorizations, and that he signed
said instrument in that capacity of said Companies,

[Notary Seal] - vt ¢ .
] GEOFFERY A, DELISIO W
Notary Publie

4 Commonwealth ol Massachusslis

] My Comm. Explres November 29, 2024 Notary Public

To verify the suthenticity of this Power of Altomey picase contact us at: BHSISurety Department. Berkshive Hathaway Specialty insurance Compeny. One tincoin Street, 23+ Figor

Boston, MA 02111 | {770) 625-2526 or by email at
To notify us.of a <laim piease contact us on our 24-howr tolf free number at [855] 453-9675, vin email at

T

|, Ralph Tortorella, the undersigned, Officer of BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL INDEMNITY
COMPANY and NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies which is in  full force and effect and has not been revoked. IN TESTIMONY
WHEREQF,

Officer

BHSIC, NICO & NLF POA (2018)



BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY {BYLAWS)
ARTICLE V.
CORPORATE ACTIONS

EXECUTION OF DOCUMENTS:

Section 6.{b) The President, any Vice President or the Secretary, shall have the power and authority:
{1) To appoint Attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company bonds and other undertakings, and

(2) To remove at any ime any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given him.

NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY {BY-LAWS)

Section 4. Officers, Agents, and Employees:

A. The officers shall be a President, one or more Vice Presidents, a Secretary, one or more Assistant Secretaries, a Treasurer,
and one or more Assistant Treasurers none of whom shall be reguired to be shareholders or Directors and each of whotn shall
be elected annually by the Board of Directors at each annual meeting to serve & term of office of one year or until a successor
has been elected and qualified, may serve successive terms of office, may be removed from office at any time for or without
cause by a vote of a majority of the Board of Directors, and shall have such powers and rights and be charged with such duties
and obligations as usually are vested in and pertain ta such office or as may be directed from time to time by the Board of
Directors; and the Board of Directars or the officers may from time to time appoint, discharge, engage, or remove such agents
and employees as may be appropriate, convenient, or necessary to the affairs and business of the corporation.

NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY (BOARD RESOLUTION ADOPTED AUGUST 6, 2014}

RESOLVED, That the President, any Vice President or the Secretary, shall have the power and autharity to (1) appoint Attorneys-
in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of this Company bonds and other undertakings and {2) remove at any time
any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY (BY-LAWS)
ARTICLE ¥

Officers

Section 1. Officers, Agents and Employees:

A. The officers shall be a president, one or more vice presidents, one or more assistant vice presidents, a secretary, ane or more
assistant secretaries, a treasurer, and one or rmore assistant ireasurers, none of whom shall be required to be shareholders

or directors, and each of whom shall be elected annually by the board of directors at each annual meeting to serve a term of
office of one year or until a successor has been elected and qualified, may serve successive terms of office, may be removed
from office at any time for or without cause by a vote of a majority of the board of directors. The president and secretary shall
be different individuals. Election or appointment of an officer or agent shall not create contract rights. The officers of the
Corporation shall have such powers and rights and be charged with such duties and obligations as usually are vested in and
pertain to such office or as may be directed from time to time by the board of directors; and the board of directors or the officers
may from time to time appoint, discharge, engage, or remove such agents and employees as may be appropriate, convenient, or
necessary to the affairs and business of the Corporation.

NATIONAL LIABILITY & FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY (BOARD RESOLUTION ADOPTED AUGUST 6, 2014)

RESOLVED, That the President, any Vice President or the Secretary, shall have the power and authority to (1) appoint Attorneys-
in-fact, and to authorize them o execute on behalf of this Company bonds and other undertakings and (2) remove at any time
any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

BHSIC, NICO & NLF POA (2018)



"gjels Alelioiuop s Auedwos sy} Jo sme| sy} Jo/pue
JIVYN 8y} Aq pajeBinwoid se siseg Bujunoaoy Alonels e uo pajuesesd ale sn|dins pue saqe)| ‘slossy |,

BEL ¥96'SGL 'Y $ 820'v6.'299'G $ 012'€G.'9€2'9 $

08.'/BE'08¥'E £9¥'261'vL6'E Z6¥'170°288°c

656'996'c.2'L G96'109'€69'L 81£'289'6VEC

8¥1'829'04S 8G1'8EL 'L 012'226'¥S0°L

885'GER' L P 6¥S'LLL'pIE 091'9¢8'2LE

€Z2'€0L'E0v $ 855G 'vEQ $ 8v6'€26'126 $
8102/ EZ) 610Z/1E21 0zozZ/Lere)

*8N1dUNS B s3ILITIgvIT

BELVI6'SSL'Y $ 120'761'199'G $ 0/2'€G2'9€Z'9 $

90t'0E6'0v L L/9'%E5'22) 9/9'168'L5)

Frl'6v8'1L0¢ Z10'980'89€ 905'619'c09

681'GBLELE Y $ BEE'EQL'TLL'S $ 885'0¥C'SLY'S $
8L0Z/LERL 6L0Z/1E/Z1 020eiiErey

+S13ISSV G3LlLINQY

¥v61-20189 eyseigeN ‘Byewo ‘00vL 2UNS ‘Jeais selbnoq yie|
ANVJdNOD IONVINS NI

ALIVIOIdS AVMVYHLVYH 3dIHSYY¥3g

snjding % saiiger jejoL
injdang ,siapjoyiaijod [e10 ]

saliqert |ejo
senljigel J2ujo |y

swniwaid paulesun
predun ‘dxe sso| g 8507

Sjossy pejjiupy
s]esse JAYIo [y

u) seouefeq jusbe ¥ wniwaid
S]9SSE POJSOAUI Je1o |



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 1072372020 CMR NUMBER: 3 « Revision 1
PROJECT: Monroe Street Parking Garage
OWNER: City of Huntsville

ARCRITECT: Fuqua & Partners Architects
DESCRIFTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additional scope associated with response to RFT No. 030 - Existing Foundation Conflict Alﬂ Column Line 1X.

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $10,710.70
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

‘THIS CHANGE AFFECTS HECRI‘I‘ICALPATHOFHE
3. SUBMITTED BY:

A. CONTRACTOR

5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE

[~ UNPORESEEN CONDITIONS
TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE I8 SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
WMMBMAWWVMMWWMWMMG

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNPORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

BIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMFLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH 1§ )N THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE

mammmmmmmomvmcmm

7. 1HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RE AEND THIS ASFH NO EXCEPTIONS:
A. CoH ESTIMATOR e v e

B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER

I

D. CoH FACILITIES PRO) MANAGER

E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS) ;
444THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DBOCUMENT I8 AN ACKNOWLEDGEMEINT BY THESE DESIGNATED
m;mmrmmmmmmﬂummmnmmmmmnﬁmmn
EUM, ECOPE AND OR TIME STATED HERRIN. THE CITY OF MUNTSVILLE'S CTTY COUNCIL WMUST AFPROYE ALL CHANGE ORDERS s




"EXHFEIT A" UFDATED 1047712815

CONTRACT MODIVICATION REQUEST
DATE: 111072020 CME NUMBER: ]
MROJECT: MMWMM‘ Qange
OWHRER: City of Huntsville

ARCHITECT: Fuqua & Partners Arclutools
DESCRIFTION OF CHANGL (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

M&mmmmnﬂm {25 - Blavator 2 Bhaft Sive & Woll Loeation

1L TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKGOWN) $4,153.03
2. TIME EXTENEION IN CALINDAR DLAY8S (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION): o

"THIS CHANGE AFFBCTS TEE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT —
5. SUBMTTTED BY: , W/

j"_ TRCHNICAL COORDINATION
& 'THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIAD AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
e MINOR. CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUR AND WO REQUIRSD FIR COMPETITIVE BIDDING,
%~ CHANGES T0 THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESRITATED BY UNPORBSKEARLR
CIRCSTMETANCES ARMING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
. EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIDKD FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE JENO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORVGINAL BEST EIl ON THE ALTERNATE,
CHANGE NOT CONTHMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROSECT WAS BD AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT FRICE
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN TEE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPAXED AND
THE FROSCT WAS BID AND WEICH I8 IN THE PUSLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 0% OF THE

CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRACRDINARY

ATHN EXEECUTED FORM BORS NOT CUNSTIIUTE A CHANGE ORIIE. YENBOCIRONT N ANACENOWLIRGIMENT XY TR DERGRATED
mmmmmmmmummmwmmmum
mmnumum“mmummmmmmmm



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2018
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 12/10/2020 CMR NUMBER: 6 - Revislon i
PROJECT: Mouros Sireet Pasking Garage .

OWNER: Clty of Humtsville

ARCHITECT: & Partners Architects

DESCRIFTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR): .
Additional acope scsoclated with respanse s RFY 022 - Parking Gamge Ares Drsing

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): ($3,622.14)

2. TIME EXTENSICN IN CALEINDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):
mmmmmm\mwmm e o

4 INITIATED BY: __fuotvigfon -
5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOFE OF WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UFGRADE

S ——

E TECHNICAL COORDINATION
& THIS CRANGE I8 SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

mm.ww:mm:

MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECEES{TATED BY UNFORESEEARLE
CIRCUMSBTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.,
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED ROR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE I8 NO

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE

CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.
% lmuummmmmmmmm CHANGE W _.:, NO EXCEPTIONS:
A. CoHESTIMATOR o .
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. Col FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS) )
sseTHIS EXECETED FORM DOES NOT CORFTITUTE A CRANGE DRIEN. mm-mmnmm

EEPARSENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND 1O THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CTTY COUNCIL YO APPROVE YHE CHANGE 'N OONTRACT
UM, S00FE AND OF TEME STATED FEREIN. THE O ¥ OF RUNTSVILLES CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROYEE ALL CRANGOE ORBERS fse




"EXEIRIT A" UPDATED 100772015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE; 12/212020 CHMR NUMBER: 7
PROJECT: Monroe Strezt :
OWNER: m of Huntsville
ARCHITECT: Fugua & Pariners Architects
PESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Afiditionsi Ewmmumm-mmummm

from Precast Loads

L. TOTAL CUST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOW/N): £7.386.52
2. TIMR EXTENSIGN I CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE
3. SUBMITTED OV , Ql?;,
. J" - .

& mmmxmwmun FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
& MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED POR COMPETITIVE BIDDING,

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARIEING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

<z CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRALT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIPICATIONS WHERE PAEPARED AND

mmwmmmmrsmmmmmmlmwm
mmmmmmmmmmm '
7. 1 HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHANGE WITH
A. CoH ESTIMATOR ”’f
B. Col PROJBCT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

~4THES EXZCUTED FORM DOES NOY CONSTITUTE A CHANCE ORDER. mmlmmnmm“w
mmmﬂmmmmmwwmmmmmmnm
mmmamn&mmmmwmmmwmmmw

Com—y




"EXHIBIT A" UFDATRED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQIJEST
DATE: 2/23/21 - Rovised 4/16/2021 CMi NUMBER: 7 8-REV2
PROJECT: Monroe Street Parking Garage
OWNER: C_n!of}muvﬂh

ARCHITECT: Fuotua & Partners Archifects
CONTRACTOR:  Tumer Construction
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

W%Mﬁﬁmhkﬂﬂ%-ﬂm&ﬂmﬂmﬂﬁﬁm4

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $4,730.00
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT
3. SUBMITTED BY: '/&M
A, CONTRACTOR
B. ARCHITRCT M
[__*—DOTTOMAECTIGN 7O & FILLED GU1 BY CITY OF HUNTRVILLE REPRESENTATIE= ]
4 INITIATEDBY: [ oor /s e

5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:

VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
—___ CHANGESIN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
OWNER KEQUESTED UPGRADE
_@mnnmcmmms
TECHNICAL COORDINATION
¢. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APFROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
mmmamvmmmmmmmmm

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNPORESFEANLE
mcmrmmunumumm OF THE WORK.

——__EMERGENCIES ARISING DUKING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
. MIMALMAWWMNMMMGMMBNO

DIFFERENCE IN FRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST B ON'H'IEAL'!EENATE
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANE AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH B IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THB CONTRACT PRICE.
mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH 18 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND mnmmmmmwmm

T lmvnnmwmmnmmmmn- VT

e ——

*+"THES EXECUTED FORM BRORS NOT CONFRITUTE A CHANGE ORDEL. TERS DOCUMENT IE AN ACKNOWIEDGIMENT BY THESE ISCNATEY
mmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmum
O, SCOPT: AND OR TIME STATED HEREN. YHE CITY OF RUNTSVILLD'S CITY OOUNCIL MUST AFPROVE ALL CRANGE OSDERE w4



YEXRBIBIT A" UPDATED 1087/2015

OONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 12/3/2020 CRIP NUMB2RR: i
PROJECT: memw
OWHNER: ﬂoﬂ’hﬂlﬂﬂh

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): (51,70441)

& TIME EXTZ/SION IN CALERDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):
MSG{ANGEAMMQIMLPAHWMWJM

¢. THIS CHANGE I8 SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND 18 CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

lrozyﬂm
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE I£ NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BIID AND WHICH IS TN THE PUSLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT FRICE.
mmmmmmmmmmmmmm
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 1% OF THE
mmmmwmm

7. 1HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND. THIS

/&

——————

LATHIS EXECUTED FORM BOESNOT CONSTITUTE 4 CRANGE ORDED:. TINS DOCIIMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DY THESE DESIGNATED
ARFRESENTATIVES THAT THEY mmmmwmmmnmmmnm
BN, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED MEREWE. THE CITY OF HONTSVILLEE CITY OOVRECH, MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORGERE o0



"ERIISIT A" UPDATED 100072015

CONTRACY MODIFICATION REQUKST
DATE: 12/3/2020 CMR NUMDER: 10
PROJECT: Mostroe Street Parking Garage _
OWNER: Cliy of Huntsville

ARCEITECT) Fugus & Portners Archivects
CONTRACTOR:  Tumer Construction
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

mﬁmmmmkﬁﬁi-mm' Foundation Elevation

I. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACE DETAILED EREAKDOWN): @122.44)
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAL DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

cuumcrmcanonmmm-
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CRANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

___ OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE

& WBMBMWIWMMALMD IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE
E mwammvvmmmmmmmmm
mmmmmnmmm“wmmm
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,
.. EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE S NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE,
CHANGE NOT CON'TEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
- THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PURLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THB CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIPICATIONS WRRE PREFARED AND
' THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES mmmnvmcuwn\m

B DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)
*+4Tias EXECUTED FORM BOKS NOT CORSTITUTE A CRANGE ORBER. T/l BOCUMENT 35 AN ACKNOWLEDGEIENT NY THESE DSSIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVER THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF HUNTAYILLE'S CITY COUNCI, TO APP2OVE THE CHANGE IN CONYRACT
SULACOPE ANDOR TIME STATED SERETN, THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUET ATPAOVE ALL CIANGE ORDIRE ses



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2018

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 492021 - Revised 4/16/2001 CMR NUMBFR: 110ptien } - REV 1
FROJKCT: Motroe Street i
OWNER: City of Huntaville

ARCHITELT: Fugua & Partaerg Architects
CONTRACTOR: Turmer Construction

Wﬁwmmmmm-m' Curh on 4th Fleor Demeo and RF] 056 - 4ih

Floor Metal Tubes.

1L mnmrmmmmAﬂmmmmm 215,534.65
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE —
3. SURMITTED BY: K!&&w

& mmmmmmmm&mumumm

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
_MMWA MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPEITITVE BIDDING.

. CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEARLE
CIRCTIMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

HMERGENCIRS ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALYERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

mmmmormmmmmmmnmmmmm
mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
mmwummwmmmmmmmwmm 10%

OF THE CONTRACT FRICE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANE AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

mmwummmmmmmnmnmmslmmm
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES,
7. 1 HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHANGE. WITE RCER
A. CoH ESTIMATOR H
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. Col FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS) 24 ( _
S4¢TREY EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT COMETITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. mmannmmm

MMMTMMNMMCWMMNMEMEM
mmmumnﬂnmmummmmmnmw




"EERIBIT A UPDATED 107072015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 12102020 CHMR NUMBER: 12
PROJECT: Maonros Street

Moo Street Parking Gasage
OWNED: City of Hunigville _
ARCHITRCT: Fugua & Pirtners Archivects ' , -
CONTRACTOR:  Tumer Construction
PESCRIFTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additional scope associsted with response to RFI No. 031 - Low Clearance in Garze st Grid Line 3D and 3 A

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR 70 ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOY/N): 36,756.48
2. TIME ZRTENSION I CALERDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFPECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROIECT
3. SUBNITTED BY: %//‘
A. CONTRACTOR

X v ary
B, ARCHITECT izﬁt .
DM S::CTION TO TE LILLEG OUT BY CITY CF DUNTSVILL L CRPOOaE ENFATIVE eee

] = :, YDM 8 L
4 INITEATEDBV: ___ Zom{iefon -

5. OWNIR'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE T0:

VALLJE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION

CHANGES IN FROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE

CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL COORDINATION

& mmummmmnmnmnmmumw

mrounvycm

mmmwnmmvmmmmmmmm
CHANGES TO THE ORKIINAL OCONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNPORESEEABLE
CIRCUMETANCES ANIBING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
mmumammmmmmmmmmm

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
mmmwmmmmtsmmmmmmmmmm:m
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND BPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
mmwmwwmummmmmmtmwm

CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

% lmv:mn,uuummnmucomm e 4"_,.

|

A. CoR ESTIMATOR Pt { D
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER (ol Sl TTP.
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD(CUSTOMER) A/ T

D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER _
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS) LA 7, k.~
4~THIS KXECVYED FRM BOES NOY CONSUITUTE A CHANGE ORUER. THES BOCUMENT 15 AY ACKNGWYLERGEMENT BY YRESE DERIGNATED

REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY mmmmwmaﬂmnmmmmm
mmmmmmmmaﬂnﬁmmmmmmmw




YEXHIBIT A" UPDATED 1097/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 12/10/2020 CMR KUMBER: i3
PROJECT: Monroe Street Parking Garage )
OWNER: City of Humsviile : i

ARCHITECT: Fuqua & Pariners Architects _
CONTRACTOR: Tumnor Construction
mmonormmnmcmmmmmw

mmundﬁwﬂmh RFINo.S?-M-tMm:wSmm

1. TOTALCOST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWNY, $1.915.40
2. TIME EXTENBION iN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROIBCT
3. SUBMITTID BY; ! W“/

6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE CDURSE OF THE WORK.
,CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFPERENCE IN FRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 19%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
mnmcrmcemcmsmmaxmmmvmmmm

7. 1 HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THJ:

oS ANS
z:&"
{1/

N =

*4TulS EXECUTED PORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDIEN, THES BOCUMENT IF AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DEGGNATED
m;mmrmvmmmmwmmmnmmmmm
mmmmmw&mmmwmﬁvmmmmmm



"EXHIBIT A" UFDATED 10/07.2615

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 4/9/2021 - Revised 4/16/2021 CME NUMRAER: I5-REV2
FROJECT: Monroe Street Parking Garege
CWNER: City of Huonisville

ARCHTIECT: Foqua & Partners Architects

CONTRACTOR: Tumer Constryction

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additicnal scope associsted with response to RFT No, 032 - Rlevator Fronts Infill Mateyis]

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR T ATTACH DETAILED BREARDOWN): £20,663.08
% TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS nmmmmorm
3. SUBMITTED BY:

& mmmmmmmm&mumumw
THE

MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETYTIVE HIDIENG.
__ CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMETANCES ARISING DURING THE CIURSE OF THE WORK,
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIUED FOR [N THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE GRIGINAY BEST BID ON THE ALTEENATE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANE AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH I8 IN THE FUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE,
mmmmmmmmmmmmmm

THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
mmmmmmmmrmm
Z lmwmmmmmmmncommnm CHAN WITE i

*4\THES EXECUTID FOEM DUES NUT CONSTITUTE A CEANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMINT I AN ACKNOWLEDGIMENT BY THESE NERGNATED
mmmﬂmmmmwmmmwmmum
mmmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmn



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2815
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 2A/23/2021 - Rovised 5/24:2021 CMR NUMBER: _1ERBV | mala
PROJECT: Monroe Strect Paslogy Garsge T ——
OWNER: City of Hontswille == _f i
ARCHITECT: JFugue & Paztners Archuects e

CONTRAUTOR: Turner Construction
DESCRYPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additional scope associated with ASI No 03R3. Tins prioung moludes aurfioe mounted condurt per coordination |
discissons 2

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACHDETAILED BREAKDOWN):  ___ $2473.64
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

TT!ISGHANGEAFFECIBIHBGRI’I‘ICALPA’IHOF
3. SUBMITTED BY:

§. OWNER'S CLASSTFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUICTION
CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK.

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
E TECHNICAY. COORDINATION

6. THIS CHANGE IS mmmmnmuvmwmmovnmnmsmumon

MMOFAMMARYVALIEMWBEQIMMRWM
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NRCESSITATED BY UNRORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGL FOR ALTHERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

DIFFERENCE IN PRICS OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATR.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH 18 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
mmwmmmmmmmmmmm 10% OF THE
WMMWWYWAN-
7- I HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CN W 3

A. ColI ESTIMATOR

B. CoH FROIECT MANAGER

C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)

D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGHR

E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS) _ ,

*++THIS EXECUTED FORM BOYS ROT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCTMENY 18 AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DRSIGNAYED

EXFAREERTATIVES THAT THEY RECONMEND TOTERE CFTV OF BENTEVILIE CTTY COTUNCIL TO AMEOTE TER CEANGE IY CONTRACT

mmmmmmmmmwmmmmuMmmmw

——————

——————




"EXETBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2018
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 2/23/21 - Revised 4/16/21 CMR NUMBER: 17-REBV 1
PFROJECT: Mobaroe Btreet
OWNER: City of Huntaville
ARCHITECT: Fuqua & Pariners Archiiects
CONTRACTOR: Turner Construction
DESCHIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

mmmmmmmmmmss-mmmmﬂm

) R TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BPEAKDOWN): ' $3,33630
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYE (ATTACE JUSTIFICATION):

mmmmmmmor
3. SUBMITIED BY: ( ﬂs

_CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOFE OF WORE
OWNER REQUEETED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONINTIONS
[V — 17 TECHNICAL COCRDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APFROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
l/’m CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE RIDDING,

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNPORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

. EMFRGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF TEE WORK,
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BINDING WHERE THERE I5 NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMP!ATED WEEN THE FLANS AND SMECTFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROIECT WAS BID AND WHICH I3 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT FRICE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

7 lmnmmmmsrmmmmmnm ANGE WITE ] FTIONS:

SLTERS EXECUTED FORM BOES NOT CONSIITUTS A CHANGE OARER. THES DOCTIMENT I8 AX BY THEEE INRMGNATID
mmmmmmmmummmmmmmmm
M, SONFE AND O TEME §TATED NEKEIN. THE CITY OF ERINTSVILLE'S CITY ODUNCIL MUST APFPROVE ALL CHANGE OSDETES.~~



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/67/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE:  __ 2/23/2] - Revised 5/17/21 CMR NUMBER: 12-REV |
PROJECT: Monroe Strest Parking Garage
OWNER: City of Huntgville

ARCTECT: Fuqua & Partners Architects
CONTRACTOR: Turner Construction
nmcmmnormmmmcormmm-
Awgmmmmmmmoss = Skxb on Grade Rlevation Between Grid Line A
' 80G ¢levation had to be rovised to maintain §-4" minimum clearance after stone base was installed.
Plexse note stone base could not be reused due to confammation.
1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BEEAXDOWM): 39,506.27
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (A'ITAGIMTIFIC&HW):
THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT
3., SUBMITTED BY:
A. CONTRACTOR
B. ARCHITECT

[ **DOTTOMBECTION TO 5 FDALID 0T BY CITY OF KT IOViLLS R ERRERy AT ]
4 DOTIATEDBY: CoujracFin—
5, OV/NER'S CLASSITIC ATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:

VALUE ENGINEERING OR COSTREIICTION

CHANGES IN PROTECT BOOPE OF WORE

OWNER EEQUESTED UPGRADE

UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

L~ TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:

MMOFAMARYVMWMWWMWW.

mmmmmcmmmnmmmmm

CIRCIMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORL

EMERGENCIRS ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE.

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
DIFFERENCE IN FRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL EEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
mmmmmmmmmmmmmm
mmwummmmmmmmmmmm:m
OF THE CONTRACT FRICE.
mmmmmmmmmmmmmm
THE PROIECT WA BID AND WEICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE

CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.
1. tmwnmwmmmmmmm CHANG 0 EXCEPTIONS:
A. CoH RSTIMATOR ’ :
B, CoH PROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER,
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

#2*TEES EXECUTED JOUM DOLS NOT QONSTITUTE A CHARGE ORDER. THS POCUMENT 15 AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESKINAYED
EXFPREXENTATIVES THAT THYXY XECOMMEND TO THR CI1¥ OF BUNTSVILLIS CITY COUNCIL TO AMWROVE THE CEANGE IN CONTRACT
SN, SCOPE AND OR TIME STATED ERSIIN. THE CYTY OF HUNTEVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL BIUFT AFPRGVE ALL CHANGE Gnams ss




"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10072015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 2/23/21 - Revised 511721 CMR NUMBER: 12-REV 1
PROJECT: Monroe Street
OWNER: City of Huntwville

ARCHITECT: Fuqua & Feriners Architeciz®
OONTRACTOR: T Constrocii

nmnmmmmmnmm
Addiﬁmnlmmodﬂadwiﬁmbmm 061 - Slah on Grads Somih of Geid Ling 7,
smmmwumummmm-mmdmmmmmmm
Please note stane base could oot be reused due to contamination,

L. TOTAL COST {CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): 310,722.84
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

MMMMMPAWWW
3. SUBMITYED BY: A&

& mmmmmmmm&mmmumm

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALIE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE HIDDING,

. CHANGES TO THE OREGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CHRRCUMSTANCES ARTHING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

e CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL RIDDING WHERE THERE ISNO
Dmmmwmmmmmmmmmmmmm
mmmmmmmmmmmmmm
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH I8 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
mmmmmmﬂmmmmwmmm
THE PROJECT WAS RID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
mmmmmmm

7. THAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHANGE WITH NO EXCE
A. CoH ESTIMATOR
B. CoH PROSECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E, DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS) ,
*+THRE EXRCUTED POEM DOES NOT OOMSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THES POCUMENT I AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE DESIGNATID

mnmmrmmmmmwmnmmmmmm-m
SN, BOOPE. AND O TIME STATED HENKIN. THE CHY OF EDNTEVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APFROVE ALL CHANGE ORDENS 4=




"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/67/201S
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REGUEST
DATE: __ 2/23/21-Revised 41621 CMR NUMBER: 20-REV1
PROJECT: Moaroe Stroet Parking Garage
OWNER: City of Huntgville
ARCHITECT: Fogua & Partners Architects
CONTRACTOR:  Turner Constraction

mmmc:mmm
Additionsl scope associgted with response to the Clinton Avenue Frtrance Leak.

L TOTAL COST {OCONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $2.3502%
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):
THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT

3. SUNMITTED BY:
A. CONTRACTOR

B, ARCHITECT
SECTION TO BE FILIXD OUT BY CITY OF HUNISVILLX. ATIVEYS
tmnnmn-_@ ney

8. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN FROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
OWNER FEQUESTED UBGRADE
L~ UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
TECHNICAL COORDINATION
¢. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
e MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETTTIVE AINDING.

Z CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE OREANAL BEST RID ON THE ALTERNATE.
mmmmwmmmmmmwmmmm
mmwummmmmmmmmmm1u
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECTFICATIONS WERE PREFARED AND
THE FROIECT WAS BID AND WHICH 1§ IN THE PUBLIC INTHEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
mmmmmm

7. rmmmmmmmm CHAN

ummummmmmmmmmmmmmm



"EXHIEIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 2/23/2] - Revised 4/16/2} CTAR NUMEER: 21 -REV']1
PROJECT: Moniroe Street Parking Garage
OWNER: City of Huniseille

ARCHITECT: Foqua & Pariness Architects

CONTRACTOR:  Twuther Construction

WIONOFMGE@YMMQ

L. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TC ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): " $3,608.77
i. TIME EXTENEION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):
THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROIECT

3. BEUBMITTED BY;
A. CONTRACTOR

VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN FROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE

______ UINFORESEEN CONDITIONS
L~ TECHNICAL COORDINATION
€ THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND 1S CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE TYPES:
:2 MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING,

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES AKISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

- d——ump

CHANGE FOR ALTEENATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRECE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE CRIGINAL BEST BID 0N THE AL TEENATE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FILANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE FUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCHED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE,

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH I8 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10%.0F THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES,

7 rmwmwmummmmmm CE
A. CoHESTIMATOR
B. Coll PROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD {(CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

“+THIE EXECTTRED FOEM DOLE ROT QUNSTITUTE A CHANGE ORIER, THIS DOCUMENT It AN ACENOWLEDCEMENT BY THESE IEECRATED
mmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmm
R ECOPE AND OR TYNME STATID SIEREDN, THE CITV OF HUNTSVILLE'S CrIY CONNGIL MUST APPROVE ATL CHANGE ONDIRE S




"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MODIRICATION REQUEST
DATE: __ &/972021 - Revised 5/2472021 CMR NUMBER: . RREVI
PROJECT: Mmﬁua_e_t_l’mhg&aggﬂm__#____
OWNER: Cuiy of Hunisvilie o g _
ARCHITECT: Fuqoa & Partncis Arohitects e gl B

CONTRACTOR: Tumer Conschion
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Aﬂdiﬁnndmmmmdthhm msmn_gegg Nomagpw.sm RFY No 0§53 Nmithdggg
rroperty Lise = —

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAEDOWN): $30.950 20
2. TIME EXTENSTON IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE
3 SUBMITTED BY: K IIW
B. ARCHITECT _ B7h —

5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:

VALLUR ENGINERRING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN FROJECT BCOPR OF WORK

UNFORESEEN CONINTIONE
L~ TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. 'THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APFROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
L~ MINOR. CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES TG THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEARLE

CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COUKSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE CRIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SFECIFICATIONS WERR FREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCERD 10%

OF THE CONTRALT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANE AND BPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

'~ THBPROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH 18 N THE PUSLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.
7. 1 HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSYAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHANGE WITHNO EXC
A. CoH ESTIMATOR
B. CoH FROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER

E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)
*++THIS EXECTTED RORM DOLE NOT CONETTTUTE A CHANGE (NDER, THIS DOCTMENT 1S AN ACKNOWLENGEMENT HY THESE DERICNATED
REFYRSENTATIVE] THAYT TASY RECOMMEND TO TEE CITY F BUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCEL TO APFROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
TR, SCOFE AND CR TIME 747D HEREIN, THE CYrY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUOYT AFPROVE ALY, CHANGE OEDERES+




"EXEIBIT A" UPDATED 1087/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 4/9/2021 - Revised 5/11/21 CMR NUMBER: 23-REV2
FROJECT: Monroe Stroet Parking Gamge
OWNER: City of Huntsvills

ARCHITECT: Fuqua & Pariners Architects

CONTRACTOR: ‘Turner Construction

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Tutner requestod the Archiiect and City of Huatsville 1o review large wire mesh soroens on the extenor of the
haeanse of warping in the wire mesh which was an unforeseen condition Contract documents indicate to

hot dip grlvanize entire assembly. These costs aie to provide replacing the warped pieces of soroen
1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAEKDOWN): $i8,871 44
1. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION): 0 :

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE
3. SUBMITTED BY:

6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE RIINING,

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESERARLE

CIRCUMETANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WOREL

mmummmmmmmmmmwm

DIFFERENCE IN FRICE OF THE CBANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND EPECIFICATIONS WERE FREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH I8 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT FRICE
CHANGE NOT CONTEMFLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SFECIFICATIONS WERE PREFARED AND

THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCERDS 16% OF THE
CQUNTRACT FRICE AND CONSTITUTES
7. IHAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RE
A. CoHESTIMATOR
B. CoH FRONCT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. ColH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

LadTHIS EXECUTED FORM DORS NOT CONSTITUTE A CEANGE ORDER. THES POCUMENT B AN Y THESE BESGHATERN
REFRESENTATIVES THAY THEY XECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF BUNTSVILLE'S CITY OUUNCE. 7O AFPRVE THE CRANGE IN CONTRACT
B0, SOOPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE OITY G HUNTSVILLETS CITY OOUINCIL MDST AFFROVE ALL CHANCE GEDERL At

A p———




"EXHIEIT A" UPDATED 1007/2¢15

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 4/9/21 - Revised 4/16/21 CMR NUMPER: 24-REV1
OWNER: City of Huntsvills

ARCHITECTs Fuqua & Partners Architects
CONTRACTOR:  Tumer Congtruction

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additional associnted with 10 ASI 5 - Additional Elecirical and

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAEDOWN): $25,692.56
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

TIHBCEANGEAFFBCTSTHECRMGALPATHOFTHE
3. SUMMITTED BY:

A. CONTRACTOR,
B. ARCHITECT
+HAEBOTTOM SECTION TO mxmownmormmmmm

4, INITIATED BY: M/
5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
L~ CHANGES IN PFROIECT SCOPE OF WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE

" UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL COORDINATION

. THIS CHANGE IS SURMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIVIED AS ONE OF

THE TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED POR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

_ CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEARI E
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
. EMPRGENCIES ARTSING DURING THE CIRIRSE OF THE WORE.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL RIDDING WEERE THERE I3 NO
DIFFERENCE IN FRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTEENATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECTFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROIECT WAS BID AND WHICH 5 IN THE PUELIC INTEREST AN DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGENOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANE AND SPECIPECATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
mmmwmmmmmmmm
7, 1 HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND HANGE WITH-NO X3
A. CoHEBSTIMATOR
B. CoH{PROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. Col{ FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER

E. DEPARTMENT HEAD ((38) ]
*44THIS EXECUTED IGRM DOTS NOT CONSTRIUTY. A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT I8 AN ACKNOWLADGENENT BY THERE DESENATED
AEFRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMNEND TO THE (7Y OF NONTSVILLE'S CYTY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THX CHANGE IN CONRACT
LRI, SCOPEAND OR TTNt STATED HENKIR. THE CITY OF NUNTAVILLE'S CITY COUNCILMUST AFFROVE ALY, CHANGE ORBERY s+




"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/220158

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE; 4/9/2021 - Revised 4/23/21 CMR NUMBER: 26-REV2
OWNER: City of Hunteville

ARCHITECT: Fugua & Pasiners Architects
CONTRACTOR; ‘Turner Construction
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additional scope associated with RFI No. 099 - Parking Control Equigmient Relocation

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $35,151.36
2 TIME EXTENBION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATYACH JUSTIFICATION):

WSMMMMPTH@M
3. SUBMITTED BY: &
A, CONTRACTOR Fig-

6 THIS CHANGE 1S SURMITTED FOR REVIEW AN APPROVAL AND IE CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPFES:
ﬁﬁ MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORRSEEABLE
CHCUMETANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

"7 DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE PROM THE ORIGINAL BESTBID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WEEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONE WERE FREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH 1§ IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOBS NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE,

THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PURLIC INTEREST AND EXCERDS 105 OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINAKY CIRCUMSTANCES,

7, lmwmmmmnmmmmmm
A. CoR ESTIMATOR v
B. CoH PROJBCT MANAGER f”"ﬁﬂl 7/
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER) /5/""%5-
D. CoHl FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER el
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (G5) DU Lo

SAATHIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSITIUTE A CHANGT ORDER. THI DOCUMENT 1§ AN ACKNOWLEIDGENENT BY THESE DESIGNATED
REFRESENTATIVES FRAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE OTY OF BUNTIVILLE'S CITY CONINCIL TO AFPROVE THE CEANGE BN CONTRACT
UM, $0GPE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN, THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLES CITY COURCIL (MUST APFROVE ALL CEANGE ORDERY s

L




Y"EXBETRIT A" UPDATED 10072615

DATE; 4/9/20121 - Revisad 4716/21 CMR NUMBER: 25-REV 1

ARCHITECT: FPuqua & Pariners Architects
CONTRACTOR: Tuener Consiraction

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Additional scope associated with RFI No, 077 - sll.ban&lde

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): {$22,624.00)
3. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE
3. BUBMITITED BY: ( !IS

A. QONTRACTOR
B. ARCHITECT
SECTION TO B FILLED OUT BY CITY OF HUNTSVILLE REFRESENTATIVE-S

w—

& mmnﬁmmmwmmmvmmm AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
[/M!NQCHANGB OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE RIDDING,

" CHANGES 10O THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURKE OF THE WORE.
ENERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL RIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT FRICE.
e CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SFECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT FRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CTRCUMSTANCES,
. IMWWMummmmm NITH NQ EX
A. CoH ESTIMATOR,
B. Coll PROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PRO} MANAGER.
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD(GS)

++THIE EXSCUTED FORM DOLS NOT COMITITUTE A CHANGE ORDIR. 'THM DOCUMENT IE AN ACENOWEEDGEMENT BY THESE DESICNATED
THAY THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF BUNTEVILLE CITY COLNEY. TO AFFROVE THE CEANGE IN CONTRACE
ETiM, SCOFE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HURTAVILLEY CITY COUNCIL M{ST AFTROVE ALL CRANGE ORDERE 4+




YEXHIBIT A" UFDATED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST .
DATE:  _ _4/9/202] - Revised 4/16/2021 CMR NUMBRER- 28-REV 1
FROJECT: Monroe Street Parking Garage
OWNER: City of Himtevilla

ARCHITECT: m&mm

CONTRACTONR: Turner Constructicn

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additional scope associated with respanse to RFI No, 091 - Cameras at the Contrel Booth

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREARDOWN): £6,216.11
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE
3 SUBMITTED BY: !/ hW
] ]

§. THIS CHANGE IS BSUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND 15 CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALIE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES T0 THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COYRSE OF THE WORK,
. EMERGPNCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,
CHANGE FOR ALTEENATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL REST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATEY WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECTFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUELIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 1%
OF THE CONTHACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROIECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CTRCUMSTANCES.
7. 1HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS .. NGE LCE
A. CcHESTIMATOR y
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. Colf FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (G8S)

“esTERS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONBTITUYE A CHANGE GRDER. THE DOCTMENT S AN BY THESE MUAIENATED
REFRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMENS TO THE (ITV DI HIR(IEVILLE'S CITY OOUNCIL TG AFPREOVE THR CHANGE IN CONTRACT
SUM, SCOME AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF EUNTSVILLES CITY COUNCIL MUST AIFEOVE ALL CHANGE, QRDWRE s

————




"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 5/24/202) CMR NUMBER: = 29
PROJECT: Mumos Susef Peakmg Garage x b= -
OWNER: City of Himtswille s

ARCEITECT: JFugus & Partners Archarots

CONTRACTGR:  Tumer Consmruction

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Addihonal scope sssocifed with response to RFI'No. 090 - Storage Room No 102 Entry Elovation

=

-

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR. TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): 52,361.00
i. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

Tmsmamnmcrsmmmmorm
3. SUBMITTED BY:

A. CONTRACTOR.
B, ARCHITECT

SZCTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OF HUN
4. INCITTATED BY:

5. OWNIR'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION

CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESERN CONDITIONS
V" __ TECHNICAL COORDINATION
¢ THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND AFPROVAL AND I8 CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

mwﬂm:

MINOR CHANGE OF A MOMETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIEED FOR COMPETTIIVE BIDDING,
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMETANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSR OF THE WORK.

__ EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FCR IN THE OREFINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

DIFFERENCE IN PRICR OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID) ON THE ALTERNATE,

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WRRE PREPARED AND

THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCHED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.

CHANGE NOT CONTEMFLATED WHEN THE FLANE AND SPBCIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND RXCEEDS 10% OF THE

CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES,

7. | HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS.CHAR i NO EXCEPTIONS:
A. CoH ESTIMATOR - Y s

B. CoH FROJECT MANAGER

C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)

D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER

E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

*++THIS EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACENOWLEDCEMENT BY TEREE DYSIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMEEND TO THE CITY OF BHUNTSVILEIR'S CITY COUNCIE TO AMPROVE TRR CHANGE IN CONTRACT
STRL BCOFE AND OR TIME STATED HEREYR. THE CITY OF EUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MIRT APFROVE ALL CHANGE ORIIERE. “4

e




"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 13/007/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE; £/10/2021 CMR NUMEER: 3
PROJECT: Manroe Sireet Pwrking Garage
OWNER: City of Hentsvills

ARCHITECT: TFuqus & Partnees Architects
CONTRACTOR: T\nwm
DESCRIPTION OF mmmmmmmmn)«

Diitled Pler Allvwanoe Reconcilistion

Turner Construction is this reconciiiation at this hme however. we reserve our right to request
equitable adjustment of theee unit prices st a loter date,
1. TOTAL COST {(CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): ($244,748.70)

2. TIME EXTENEIONIN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

‘THIS CHANGE AFFECTS HEMHGLPAHG'EB
3. SUBMITTID BY:

6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYTES:
MINOE CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE ANDNOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING,

CHANGES TO THE QRIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL RIDIING WHERE THEKE 15 KO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGENOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE FREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE FUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMFLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE FPREPARED AND

T THEPROJECT WASBID AND WHICHIS IN THE PUELIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.
7. THAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RE ' g ANGE WIKH N

A. CoHESTIMATOR
B. CoFPROIECT MANAGER
€. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. Coll FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

SSATHIS EXECUTEP NORM ROES FOT CONSTITUTE A CEANGE ONER. TES DOCUMENT i85 AN ¥Y THESE DESCRAYED
REPEISENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF BURTSVELLE'S CITY COURCIL TO AFFROVE THE CHANGE IN OUNKTRACT
FUM, SCOFE AND ORL TTME STATID HEXEDL. THE CITY OF BUNTIVALLE'S CTTY COUNCIL NUST AFFROVE ALY CHANGE URDERY, ==

—




"EZHIBIT A" UPDATED 16/97/2018

1. TOTAL COST {CONTRACTOR 1O ATTACH DETAILED BREARDOWN): $4,915.10
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE
3. SUBMITTED RY:
A. CONTRACTOR iy WV

& MMIHMMHWNMMANDBWMWW

MMOFAWARYVM AND'NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPEITIIVE BIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEARLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE,

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE GRIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS ND
DIFFERENCE I PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORMFINAY, BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS HIE AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOBS NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE,

CHANGENOT CONTEMFLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

‘THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE FUBLIC INTEREET AND EXCERDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMS 2

A. CHESTIMATOR

B. CoHPROJBCT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT EEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoHFACILITIES PROY MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

AATI08 EXECUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THRS DOCUMENT 18 AN ACKNOWLEDGCENTENT BT THEAE DESIGNATED
RFEFREXENTATIVES THAT THRY AECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF BUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APPFROVE THE CRIANGE IN CONTRACT
U, SCO0LE AND OR TIME FTATED HERESN. THE CITY 0F HUNTSVILLE'E CITY COUNCIL MUST APFRIVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS, e




"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DAYE: 6/18/2021 Resubmitted 8/30/2021 CMR NUMBER: J2REV ]
PROJKCT: Monvroe Street Parking Garage
OWNER: City of Huntaville

ARCHITECT: Fugua & Partners Architects
CONTRACTOR:  Tumer Consimiciion

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Addrtional scop: mw"'ﬂ‘h psponse 10 RFI No. 098 - Signage.

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED EREAKDOWN): $377.28
4. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION)

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT

6 mmmmmmmm&mmmmmw

MMWAWMYVMMWWMWMG.
CHANGES TO THE DRIGINAL CONTEACT NECESSITATED BY UNFURESERABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIDED POR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE I8 NO
DIFFERENCE IN FRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SFECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BRI AND WHICH 1S IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT FRICE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WEICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCERDS 10% OF THE

MMMMMMYMANM

A. CoHESTIMATOR

B. CoHPROJECT MANAGER

C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)

D. CoHFACILITIES PROJ MANAGER

E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS) [
*VTHES ERECUYED UM DOTE NOT CORETITUTE A CZANGE ONDER. THEE BOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THREE DESIGRATED

REFEESENTAYIVES THAT THEY RECOMMENTD TG YHE CITY OF RUNTSVILLE'S QT COUNCIL TOAFFREOVE, THE (RANGE IN CONTRACT
mmmmmmmmmwmmmuﬂmmmw




"EXHBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATTION REQUEST
DATE: 6/18/2021 CMR NUMBER: 3
PROJECT: Monroe Strest Parking Garage
OWKER: City of Huntsville
ARCHITECT: Furua & Patiners Architeciz
CONTRACTOR:  Tumer Constmetion
DESCRIFTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Addstional ansocistod with 10 RFI No, 104 -] Park Woven Wire Mesh Lowar Afteclment
1. TOTAL COST {CONTRACTOR TD ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $3.581.00

1. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTAGI]U!'MCA’IIW).

€. THIS CHANGE 1S

SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND AFTRUVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

mmmym
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

T ————

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE.

CHANGE FOR AL TERNATES FROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRECE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNAYE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE FREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE FUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCERD 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.

CHANGE ROT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
mmwmmmmnmmmmmm 10% OF THE

CONTRALT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIF

7. THAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND LA ITHNO EXCRPTIONS:

A

B. CoHPROSECT MANAGER

C.
D.
E

+aTHES EXRCUTED FORM DOTS NOT CORFTITUTE i CHANGE ORBIR. THIF DOCUMENT M AN

CoH ESTIMATOR

DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
CoH FACILITIES FROT MANAGER
DEPARTMENT HEAD (GB)

REPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CFTY 0 RUNTEVELLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO AFFROVE THE CHANCE IN CONTRACY
U, SCVIPE AND OB TIME STAYED HERNIM THE (ITY OF BUNTEVILLET CITY COUNCIL MUST APFROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS. At



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 100772015

DATE: 6/18/2021 Resubrnittad 7/2/2021 CMR NUMBER: J4REV1
PROJECT: Montoe Strest Parking Garage
OWNER: City of Fluntsvills

ARCHITECT: FPugua & Partners Archibects
OONTRACTOR: Turtser Construction
DWWMGEMGMM:

Additional associated with response to AST No. 006 - Concrete Sidewnlk Pattem

L mum’mmmmAnmmmmmm}: 59,992 90
1. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

| THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE
3. SUBMITIED BY: ( !Isl

A. CONTRACTOR
B. ARCHITECT
=+*BOTTOM EECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OF REFREEENTA' ko

4, INITIATED BY:
5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
—__ CHANGES IN FROJSECT SCOFE OF WORK
Mommmmm
TUNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
TRCHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE I8 SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APFROVAL AND I8 CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
v MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE RIDDENG.

CHANGES TO THE ORKHNAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMETANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARMING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE POR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR. IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THRREJS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL RRST BID ON THE ALTERNATS.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROIECT WAS HID AND WEICH!S IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCRED 10%
OF TEE CONTRACT PRICE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BiD AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTERRST AND EXCREDS 0% OF THE

SSTHIF EXECUYED FORM BOSE WOT OORSTITUTE A CHANGE ORNER, THES DOCUMENT I8 AN ACKNOWLERGEMENT BY THESE DRESIGNATED
EFFEESENTATIVES THAT TEEXY RECOMMEND TO THE CIT'Y OF MGNTEVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO AMR.OVE TIT CHANGE 1N CONTRALT
UM, SCOFE AND OB THVE STATED HENTIN. TER C7 ¥ OF HUNTAVILLE'S {XTY COUNCIL MOST APPROVE ALL CHANGE OGRDERS 45



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 1040772015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 6/18/2021 Resubmitfed 7/14/2021 CMEB NUMBER: ISREV 1
PROJECT: Monroe Street Parking Garags
OWNER: City of Huntawille

ARCHITECT: Fuqua & Pariners Architects

CONTRACTOR: Tumer Constroction

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTCR TC ATYACH DETAILED BREAKIOWN): ~31,737.76
1. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

mmmmmmwrmm
3. SUBMITTED BY:

§. THIS CHANGR 1§ SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APFFROVAL AND IE CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR CUMPETTTIVE RIDDING.

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORFSEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING TER OOURSE OF THE WORK.
EMBERFNCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL RIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
IMFFERENCE IN FRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANE AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE FREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE MUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJBECT WAS BID AND WHICHIS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONIRACT FRICE AND WMYW

[sme———

*+4TERS EXBCUTES FOWM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE OBUER. THIS DOCUMENT I8 AN ACKROWLEDGEMENT NY THESE DESIGNATED
EEFRESENTAYIVES THAT THEY EEQOMMENS TO THE CITY OF HUNTSYILLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO APFROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
SUN, SCOPE ANS O TIME STATEN HENEIN, THE CYTY OF BUNTEVILLE'S €37Y COUNCE, MINT AFPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERR, <



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/87/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 6/18/2021 CMR NUMBEX: 36
PROJECT: Montoo Street Parking Garage
DWNER: City of Himtzwille

ARCEITECT: Fugug & Partners Arcintects
CONTRACTOR: Tume Construction
WONOI(HANGE{BYGNRALOONTRAM

W&memmmm M-Egustumoe

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED AREAEDOWN): $17,41685
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

mmmmmmmww

TECHNFCAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APFROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
4z~ MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETAKY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE RIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESERABLE
mmmmmmummmormm
ERGENCIES ANSING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE.
mmnmmmmmmmmmmmnm
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGH FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTFRNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND SPECTFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRALT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND EFECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

mnmwummwmmmmmmrmmm&wm
mmmmmmmn?mmmm
Y. IHAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHAN N
A. CoHESTIMATOR
B. CoHf PROIECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

L&4THIS EXECUTED JONK DOES FOT CORSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDERL THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT XY THEAE BESIGNATED
AEPRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND T0 THE CITY OF BUNTEVELLE'S CITY COUNCIL TO AMPROVE TIE CEANGE IN CONTBACT
STUM, SCOFE AND OR TIME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALY, CHANGE ORDERA s+




"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 16/07/72018

CONTRACT MORIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 6/18/2021 MR NUMBER: 37
FROJECT: Monroe Street Packing Garage
OWNER: City of Himiswille

ARCHITECT: Fuqua & Parincrs Architects

CONTRACTOR: Tumer Consiroction

DESCRIFTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additins] scone sasociated with resnanse fo ¥ No 114 - Top of Elevator Shaft Racuiroments

1. TOTAX OOST {CONTRATTOR TG ATTACH DETATLED RREAKDIOWN): $8,136.79
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

mmmmmmmw&ﬂy/

GTTOM BLCITON TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OF BURTSVILLE REPRERENTATIVES:

3 M B O ] :
¢ INTIATEDBY: __Zon)osiin |

5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN FROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
OWNER REQUESTED LPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
i~ TECHNICAL COORDINATION
[ mmmmmmmmmnmmmmmomor
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
v~ MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING,
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESERARIR
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COUREE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE.
CIIANGE FCR ALTIRNATES FPROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAY, DIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN FRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE OREENAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT FRICE.
CHANGE NOT CUNTEMPLATED WHEN THRE FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREFPARED AND
THE FROIBCT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE FUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE

mmcmmnmmmmmvmmmm
7. THAVE REVIEWED, INDERSTAND AND RECOX . » , EXCR
G

Al il f"‘!{!ﬂl 1

N1 00 D _

AsTHIN EXBCUTED FORM DOES NOT CONSTIYUTE A CHANGE ORDER. TERS DOCUMENT IE AN ACRKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THESE BESIGNATED
B, BCOFE AND OR TIME STATED NEREIN, TME CITY OF BUNTSVILLEW CITY OOINCIL, MUST ATFRUVE ALZ CRANGE ORDERS,sas



"EXHIBIT A" UFDATED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: /182021 CMR NUMBER: 9 R}
FROJECT: Monroe Street Parking Garage
CWNER: ity of Huntsville

ARCHITECT: ‘Fugus & Parthets Architects

CONTRACTOR:  Turner Construction

DESCRIPFTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additional scope associated with response to RFI No. 94 - Padesmian Croservers

L. TUTAL COST (CONTRACTCR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN}: 317382 97
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS {ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

mmmmmrmmm
3. SUBMITTED BY:

& mmmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmasomor

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
/MMOFAWARYVALUBANDNOTWMMMW.

CHANGES 70O THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESERABLE

CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE OOURSE OF THE WORK.

CHANGE FOR. ALTERNATES FROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THEREIE NO

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE PROM THE OREGRIAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPBCIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICHIS IN 7HE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT FRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WEKRE PREFARED) AND
TEE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSIITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

7. 1HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND , HANES WITH NO EXCEPTIONS:

E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (G85)
SASTHIN EXECYITED PONM DOES ROT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE CUIIER. THES DOCUMENT 15 AN ACEROWLIDGEMENT BY THESE PESIGNATRD
EEPRERENTATIVEY TEAT TEEY RECOMMEND T0 THE CITY OF BUNTSVILLI’S OITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONIRACT
FUGA, SCOPE AND GR TIME STATYD REFEZN, THE CITY OF BUNTSVELLE'S CITY COURCIL MUET APPROVE ALL CHARGE GRIESE t+




YEXHIBIT A" UPDATED 100072015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 722021 CMR NUMBER: 40
PROJECT: Monroe Strect Parking Garage
OWNER: City of Huntaville
ARCHITECT:  Fugue & Partners Architscts

CONTRACTOR: ‘Turner Constraction
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Additional scove ssocinted with resnanse io RET No 113 - Phone Lins in Rlavator

1. TOTAL COST (COMTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN]: $4,118.11
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

mmmmmm‘mwm
3. SUBMTTTED BY:

A. CONTRACTOR
B. ARCHITECT

5. OWNER'S CLASRIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERTNG OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
OWNER REQUESTED UPORADE
UNPORESEEN CONDITIONS
E TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
.~~~ MINGR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT KEQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORRSEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARIBING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE,
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICH OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEET BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMFLATED WHEN THE PLANE AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREFARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE FUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NO'T EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT FRICR.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WERCH IS TN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE,

mmmmmmuwmm
7. ITHAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THI S CHAPGE WITY
=

SASTHM IXECTTED PORM DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDIR. THES ROCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDUEMENT BY THESE DEAIGNATYD
REFREAENTATIVES THAT THEY EECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF EUNTSVILLE'S OITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONIRACT
DM, SCOFE AND OR YTME STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF BUNTSVILLE'S €YY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALY, CHANGE ORDERE 44



"EXHIBIT A" UPPATED 180772015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 712/2021 Resobmitted 7/14/2021 CMR NUMBER: 41 RRV 1
PROVECT: Monrot Sireet I
OWNER: City of Hunteville

ARCHITECT: Fogns & Pariness Architecls
CONTRACTOR:  Tumer Consiruction ,
DESCRIFTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additions] scope associated with response to RF] No 110 - Parking Bauipment Netwak Cable

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $5.005 57
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYE (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS mmmmur
3. SUBMITTED BY:

& THIS CHANGE IS SURMITTED FOR HEVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
1~ MINOR CBANGE OF AMONETARY VALUE AND ROT REQUIKED FOR COMPEITTIVE BIDDING.,

_ CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THRE OOURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WOKE.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED POR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE TRERE IS NG

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE GF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST RID ON THE ALTERNATE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE FUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTREMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

~ THEFROJECT WAS BID AND WHICHS IN THE PUBLIC INTERBST AND EXCEEDS 10% O THE
mmmmmmm
7. Imunmmummmmmwm IS CEANE ) mm

A. CoHESTIMATOR -
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
B. DEPARTMENT HEAD (G5)

SeVTERN EXECUTED FORM POES NOT QOMITITUTE A CHANGE (RIINE, THME DOCUNENT I AN BY THESE BEROMATED
FEFRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RRCONNEND TO THE CITY OF ETNTEVILLE'S C3TY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
EUM, SCOFE AND OF TIME STAYED HERKIN, THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CTYY COUNCIL MUST AFPROVE ALY, CHANGE ORTERE As




"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10A17/2615

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 71972021 CMRNUMBER: _ 42
OWNER: Clty of Hurtaville

ARCHITECT: Fuqua & Pariners Architects

CONTRACTOR:  Tiwnesr Canstrustion

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (8Y GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Additionsl ssangasted with 10 AS] No. 008 - Additional at B: Puk

L TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $1,370.80
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENBAR DAYE (ATTACE JUSTIFICATION)

THIS CHANUE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE
3. SUBMITTED BY: I

6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND I8 CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FO! TYPES:
MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETTIIVE RIDDING,

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE

CTRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE,

MERGE ES ARISING DURING THE COURER OF THE WORE,

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIDED FORIN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL FEST BID ON THE ALTERNATR.
CHANGE KOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND (8 NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT FRICE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPRECTFICATIONE WERE PREPARED AND

THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WEICH I8 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND RXCEEDS 10% G¥ THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.
% lmwnmm.mmmmmomn 218 CHANGE ——
A. Col{ESTIMATOR
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER
C: DEPARTMENT HRAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoHFACILITIES PROTMANAGHR

E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS) 3 la;-!;,

e THIS EXTOUTER FORM BXS ROT COMFTTIUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THES DOCUMENT [5 AN ACKNOWLIDGEMENT BY THEEE BEEICKAYED
EEFRESENTATIVES THAT TREY REOCOMNEND TD THE CITY OF FUNTAVILLE'S OTY COINCIL TO AFMROVE THE CEANGE IN CONTRACT
EUM, SOOFE AND OR TIME STATED HENKIN. THE CITY OF EINTSVILLE'S CITY DOUNCIL MUST AFFRUVE ALL CHANGE DRDERS A0

o




"EXHYBIT AY UPDATED 1007/2015
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST

DATE: 1642572021 CMR NUMBER: 43 ®1
PROJECT: Monroe SMPnrk'mg Gamge
OWNER: City of Huutsvilie

ARCHITOCT: Fugua & Partners Architects
CONTRACTOR: Tumer Constructon
DEECRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

MmmmmmsmumcmmnAwm

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TG ATTACH DETAILED EREARDOWN): $51,955.66

2. TIME EXTERSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION): 7
THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT

3. SUBMITTED BY: P B

A. CONTRACTOR.
B. ARCHITECT W —
[ +*BOTTOM SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OF HUNTSVILLE REPRESENTAYIVE S |

4 INITIATEDBY: _ [,oed
8. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN FROJECT SCOPB OF WORK
7 OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONB
TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

mmuvum:

MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALYE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE RIDDING,
CHANGES TO THE CRIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARESING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE.

EMERGENCIRS ARTEING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID CN TER ALTRRNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREFARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PURLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THB CONTRACT FRICE.

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANE AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE FREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WBICH IS [N THE FUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTIYUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

7. I HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHANGE WITH NO EXCEPTIONS:
A, Co¥ESTIMATOR 1 _
B. CoH FROJECT MANAGER 4 / ) -

E. DEPARTMENT HRAD (GS)
sarPHiS EXECUTED FORM DORS NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORBER. THE ROCUMERT ¥ AN ACKNOWELIDGEMENT BY THERE, DESIGNATED

EREPAESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMIND T THE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL. TO APPROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
aihs, SOOCE ANTS 63 TTME STATED BEEREIN. THE CITY OF HPIISVILLE'S CIUY COURCIL SOST AFTROVE ALL CHEANGE ORDERE s




UPDATED 10072015

44

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE {BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Asphalt/Congrets Repuiny along Grid Line

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $5,203.00
1. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE
3. SUBMITTED Bi’:

A. CONTRACTOR
B. ARCHITECT
++BOTTOM SECTION TO BE OUT RY CITY OF HUNTSVILLE REPREGENTATIVES®** |

4 INITIATEDBY: _ /Jphos/ o
5 OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:

VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION

CHANGES IN FROIECT BOOPE OF WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UrGRADE

; UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

T THECHNICAL COORDINATION

6. THIS CHANGE )5 SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND 18 CLASSIFIED AS ONK OF

THE FOLLOWING TYTES:
L~ MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUR AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETTTIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES TO THE QRIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESKEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID (N THE AL TERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMFLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE FREPARED AND
TEB PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXICEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT FRICE.

CHANGRE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND SFECIFICATIONS WERE FREFARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICHIS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
mmmmmm

**TERS EXECUTER FORM DOSS NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT IS AN BY THESE DPEEIGNATEY
ARPARSENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TG THE CITY OF EUNTSVILLES CITY COUNCIL TO AMFROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 1040772015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUESY
DATE: 10/25/2021 CMR NUMBER: 45 R1
OWNER: City of Huntsville

CONTRACTOR:  Tumer Construction
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Additional scope associsted with response to AST No. 010 - Enclosures at the Elevators

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETATLED BRRAKDOWN): $107,213.45

Z. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYSE (ATTACH JUBTIFICATION): 1z7mmw
CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT

CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUR TO:
VALUE ENGINEERING OB COST REDUCTION
.CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK

6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND I8 CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYTES:
MINOR CHANGE QF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING,

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

_ CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL RIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

* DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTEENATE.
—— CHANGE NOT CONTEMILATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT FRICE.
CHANGE NOT OONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANSE AND EPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXGEEDS 10% OF THE
CONIRACT PRICE AND CONSTFLUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMETANCES.

7. 1HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHANGE WITH NO EXCEPTIONS:
A. CoH ESTIMATOR
B. CoHFROIECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoHFACILITIES FROFMANAGER

E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (G8) .
4THRH EXECTTED FORM DOEENOT CIMSTITUTE A CHANCE ORDER. THIS BOCURIENT 15 AN ACEROWLEDGEMENT K'Y THESE DERIGNATED
mmmmmmmmmmmnmmmnm
mmmmmmmmmmwmmmmmmmmm—




"EXHIBIT A* UPDATED 1000722015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 5/ %2021 Besubmrited 5/13/207) CMR NUMBER: 46 REV 2
PROJECT: Momue Sticet Farkong Garage
OWNER: of Hunteville =
AT e T . =
CONTRACTOR:  Tuoener Consitotion

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):
Adiriionai scope associnted wich response to ASI Nn 011 - Added Exnt Syzas

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): ' $933952
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION): 17

3. SUBMYTTED BY:

THIS CHANGRE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT

/é

A. CORTRACTOR.
B. ARCHITECT

[ *HBOTTUM SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT HY CITY OF HUNTSVILLY REPRESENTATIVE

4. INITIATED BY: __&/LL”MM
5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:

CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:

————
L ]

VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN PROIECT SCOFRE OF WORK.
OWNER REQUESTHI? UPGRADE
UNFORESEHN CONDITIONS

1 TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWIRG TYTES:
L~ MINOR CHANCGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED POR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES TO THE GRIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESERABRLE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARTEING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,

. CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

———

7. THAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BIDON THE ALTERNATH.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPHCIFICATIONS WERE FREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH 18 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT FRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANE AND SPRCIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

‘THE PROJECT WAE BID AND ‘WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTERRST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT FRICE AND CONETITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

A CoH ESTIMATOR ﬁ >
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER. Ll [ar KRRl
C. DEPARTMENT HRAD (CUSTOMER) ¢ Adq o Fbe s

D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER )
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

*&THE EXECUTED NURM DORS NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGE DRUER. THIS POCUMENT 1 AX ACKRUWLEDGEMENT 3Y THRYK DESIGNATED
REFREFENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF BEUNTIVILLE'S CITY OCUNCIL TD APPROVE THE CHANGE IX CONTRACT
RN, BCOFE AND OL TINE STATED HEREIN. THE CITY OF EUNTIVILLE' CITY COUNCEL MIST AFTROVE ALL FHANGE GRUERS,



"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 9/7/2021 CMR NUMBER: 47
PROJECT: Monroe Street Parking Gamge
OWNER: City of Huntaville

ARCHITECT: Faqua & Pariners Architocts
CONTRACTOR:  Tumer Construction

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR:

Addztional scope associated with maponse w0 RFI No 118 - Area South of Gatage Footprint

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): -§13.989.71
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYE (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION}: 0

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJELCT

3. SUBMITTED BY:

TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APFROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

mmum'/cnm

MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE

CIRCUMBTANCES ARIEING DURING THE OJURSE OF THE WORK.

EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE.

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL MIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO

DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FRCM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE,

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WEICH IS IN THE FUBLIC INTEREST AND DORBS NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.

CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE FROZECT WAS BID AND WHICH I8 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT FRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDIRARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

7. IHAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMM T8 CHANGE WIT mml
A. CoXBSTIMATOR . ./
B. CoHFROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. Col FACILITIES FROJI MANAGER

E. DEPARTMENT HEAD {GS)
=TI EXECUTED FURM DOZS NOT CONSTITUTE A CHANGR GRDEL. THEN DOCUMENT 15 AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT NY THEEE BESIGNATED
REPRESENTATIVES PEAY YHEY RECOMMEND TO THE CITY OF BUNTIVILLES CITY COUNCIL TG APFROVE THE CHANGE IN CONTRACT
SUBS, BOOPE AND OR FINL STATRD HEREIN, THYE CT1°¥ G HUNTSVILLE'Y CITY COUNCIL MUST APPROVE ALL CHANGE ORBERR W

—— . —




"EXHIBIT A" UPDATED 1007/2815

CONTRACT MODIFICATION BEQUEST
DATK: 10/14/2021 CME NUMBEE: S RBV |
FROJECT: Motroe Strest
OWNES: Cliy of Huntsville

AECHITECT: Foqua & Pastrery Architocts

CONTRACYOR:  TumerConstroction
mormmmmm

Additional rzope accoclated wiith saencass to RFI No.133 - Added Firs Alsrm Sirobes

b B M&MMWAZTA{HDEPMWW $7,689.75
2, TIME EXTENSION N CALENDAR DLAYE (ATTACH JUSTIFICAYION):

THIS CHANGE AFFECTE THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROIECT

—

G MMEMMWMMEMIMHWW

THE FOLLOWING TYFES
[l mmmammvmmmmmmmm.

mmmmmm&mmm
CRCUMETANCES ARIEING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

BMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
mmnmmmmmmmmmmmmmum
DIFFERENCE IN FRICE OF THE CHANGR FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST B ONTHE ALTERNATE.
mmmm-mmmmmmmmm
mmwnmmmnmmmmmmwm

OF THE CONTRACT PRICH.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND BPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND

THE PROIECT WAS AID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREET AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRALT FRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRACRDINARY
7. 1HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THI? : PNO EXCEPTIONS:
B. CaH PROJECT MANAGER




VEXHIBIT A" UPDATED 1072015

CORTRACT KODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 12212m1 CMR NUMBER: 49 REY 1
PROJECT: Monroe Street Parking Garage i
OWNER: City of Fiantsville

ATCHITECT: Fuoqua & Paviners Architects
CONTRACTDR: ‘Teener Constructica
Additigral nenoeisiad vith i AST No, 012 - Added Clarancs

1. TOTAL COJT {(CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): _81,627.00
2. TIME ERTENERCT IN CALENDAR DAYE (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIB CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJBCT
3. MUNCINTYED BY:

o THCHNICAL COORDINATION
& mmummmmwm AFFROVAL AND I8 CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
—L~~MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGER TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNRFORESEEABIE
CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARMENG DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIEXDRNG WHERE THERE 1§ N0
DIFFERENCE IN FRICE OF TEE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
e CHANGE NOT CONTEMFLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFRCATIONS WERE FREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH I8 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 108,
OF THE CONTEACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMFLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND RPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
mmwmmmmnmmmmmmmmm

——

SoTHR EXTCUTED TOEN BOER NOT CONSTITITE A CRANEE RRFS -m-nmwmm
REPRESENTATIVES THAT THRY RECUSSMENS TO THE CYT'Y OF BUNTIVILLIW (ITV OOTINOIL TO AFFROVE TNE CRANGE [N CONTRALT
SO, BOUFE ARD OR TRIE STATED WEREIY, THE CITY OF BEENTSVELDS CYTY (ORNCIL AT APSROVE ALY, CHANGE QEDERg es



"EXHIBET A" UPDATED 1007/2015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 11/17/2021 CMR NUMBER: 51
PROJECT: Mounroe Strest Parking Garage
OWNER: City of Huntsvilie

APCHITECT: Fuqua & Partners Architects
CONTEACTOR: Turmer Construction
LESCRIPTIGH OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDGWN): -351,320.00
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION): 0

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT

4 INITIATEDBY: __ gt gllmnst oo Vcﬂaﬁ-:ﬁn-
5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
L~ 'VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOFB OF WORK

OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
- TECHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGE I SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND AFPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
3~ MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMETANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.

CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST RBID ON THE ALTERNATE,
_CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH 15 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.

THE FROIECT WAS BID AND WHICH 1S IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE

CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAGRDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.

7. 1 HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMENI ~‘_n ;ﬁ, NTTH NG nxczrnous:
A. CoB ESTIMATOR |
B. CoH PROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. Cult FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER 7 -
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS) 2 A BN

eTHIS EXECUTED FOSM DOES NOT COMNSTITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT I8 AN ACENOWLEDGEMENT ¥Y TREEE DEMINATED

REMRESENTATIVEE TEAT TV NECONNMEND TO THE (ITY OF BEUNTSVILLE' CITY COUNCIL TO AWEROVE [HE CHANGE IN OONTEALT
ST, BCOPT. AND OR TIME STATIED WEREIN, THE CYTY OF HUNTAVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL MUYT APFRUVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS i+




"EXHITIT A" UPFDATED 10007/2015

CONTRACT MGDIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 11/17/2021 CMRNUMBER: __ 5
PROJECT: Mosroe Bireet Parking Garage
OWNER: City of Hussville L

ARCHITECT: gﬂ & Partners Arnchrtecis
CONTRACTOR: Tumer Construction
DESCRYFTION OF CHANGE (EY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Mazs Rock Removal Aliowance Reconeiliztion

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWNY: -$80,185.00

2. TIME EXTENSION IX CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION): 1Y
THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROIECT

3. SUBMITTED BY: ﬂz -
" A. CONTRACTOR
B, ARCHITECT
HBOTTOM SECTION TO BE OUT By CTTY OF HUNTSVILLE REPRESENT ATIVEE =~

4 INITIATED BY: _ plrigon - ﬂmg %ggg’[;n_.ﬁf\-
5. OWNER'S CLASEIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DLUE TO:

1=~ VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION
___ CHANGESIN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK
OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
TBCHNICAL COORDINATION
6. THIS CHANGX I5 SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
—._[~"MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETIIIVE BIDDING.

CHANGEN TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEARLE
CIRCUMBTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING IXIRING THE COURSE OF THE WORE.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED ROR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE AUTEENATE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS BID» AND WHICEH IS IN TRE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT FRICE.
mmmmmmmmmmmwmrmmm

THE PROIECT WAS BID AND WHICH I8 IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CTROUMSTANCES, :
7. I HAVE REVIEWED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHANGE WITH.NO EXCEPTIONS:
A. Coli ESTIMATOR -
B. CoH FROJECT MANAGER
C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)

*HTHRS EXECUTID FONM DOES NOT CONETITUTE A CHANGE OSDTE, THIS BOCHMENT I3 AN ACKNOWLEDEEMEN T BY THESE MERCTATED
EEFRESENTATIVES THAT THEY fiECOMMERD TOTHE CITV UF HUNTEVILLE'S CITY COUNCIL T0 APPROVE THE CEANGE BN CONTRACT
mmmmmnmmmmwmmmmmmmmm




"EXHISIT A" UPDATED 1072015

CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 111702m1 CRR NUMBER: 53
PROJECT: . Monroe Street Parking Garage
OWNER: City of Hunisville

AECHITECT: JFuqua & Partners Architects
CONTRACTOR:  Tumer Construction
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Misc Existing Concrete Repairs Allowance Reconclliztion

L. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): =-$10,000.00

2. TiSD EXTENSION iN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION): 0
THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT

3. SUBMETTED BY: .
A. CONTRACTOR .

5. OWNER'S CLASSIFICATION:
CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
_ L~ VALUR ENGINEERING OR CO$T REDUCTION

CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOFE OF WORK

 OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE

UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

TECHNICAL COORIMNATION
& THIS CHANGE IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND 15 CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF

THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
_Qmmwnmvvmmmmmmmm&

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESEEABLE
CIRCUMBTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE,
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIDED POR IN THE DRIGINAL RIBDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN FRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WREN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE FPREPARED AND
THE FROJECT WAS BID AND WHICHIS IN THE FUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE,
mmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
mmommssmmwmmmmmmmm 10% GF THE
CONTRACT FRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAQRDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES,
7 xmwmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

A. CoH ESTIMATOR . .

B. CoHPROJECT MANAGER

——
———

C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER) . \
D. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER, Al A}
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS) JR] Y

ﬂmmmmmmamm THIS DOCUMENT IS AN ACKNOWLEDEEMENT EY THESE LESIGNATED
REMNESERTATIVES THAT THXY RECDMMEND mmmwmmnmmmmmmum
mmmmmﬂmﬁmmmmwmmm CITY COUNCIL MUSY AFPROVE ALL CHANGE ORDERS. -



YEXHTEIT A" UPDATED 10/07/2018
CONTRACT MODIFICATION REQUEST
DATE: 11172022 CME NUMBER: S4BEV2

PROJIECT; Monroe Street Parking Gerage
OV/NE: Ciiy of Bunisville

ARCHNTECT:  Fugua & Pettuers Architects
CONTRACTOR:  Turper Construction
mmmmmmmm

AM%MMMMMWM -~ WALL MOD 12-10-2021 and
Clhlm&lnm pdifications - DRAINAGE MOD 12-10-202

$. TOTAL CORY (CUNTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): $56414.85
2 TIME RXTENSION IN CALRNDAR DAYE (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THIS CHANGE AFPECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROJECT
3. SUBMITYED BY: '

6. THIS CHANGR I3 SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APFROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
'THE FOLLOWING TYPES:

& -‘mWwammvmmmmmmm
CHANGES TO THE OXIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNFORESERATLE
CIRCUMBTANCES ARMING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,
EMFRGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COUREE OF TEE WORR.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL RIDDING WHERE THEREIS NO
DEFFERENCE IN MRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
CHANGENDT CONTEMFLATED WHEN THE FLANE AND SFECIFICATIONS WERE PREFARED AND
THE PROJECT WAS RID AND WEHICH 1S IN THE PYIBLIC INTEREST AND DORS NOT EXCERD 10%
OF THE CORTRACT PRICE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE FLANE AND SPECIFICATIONE WERE PREPARED AND
mmwnmmmnmmmmmm 10% OF THE

|

anmese———

HIFUERINTATIVIS TRAT THEY RECOMMEND TOTHE GTY DF IUSINVIGLEY CITV CIRNICE. T AM'OVE THE CRANGE W CONTRACT
mmmumnmm:qmwmm COPICIL MST AFFEOVE ALL CHANGE (REBERS e



“EXHIBT A™ UPDATED 1087/2018

CONTHACT MODIFICATION ROQUEST
DATE: 1272072021 CME NUMBER: 55
PROJECT: Monroe Strest
OWNEE: Clty of Huntsviils

ABRCHITZCT: foqua & Parteers Architects
CONTRACTOR: Tomer Construction
BESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

Door Herdwere Allowance Recenclliation

L TOTAL QOSY {CONTRACTOR TC ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): 3 (3,284.93)
2. TIME ERTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH SUSTIFICATION): 0

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROIECT

UNFORREEREN CONDITIONS
T mecmacaLooomann  Allingnize #esaseiediadvei~
&. THIS CHANGE 18 BUBMITTRD FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND I CLAMIVIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWING TYPES:
Lt CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BSDDING,
- CHANGES TO THE ORMUNAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNPORESHEABLE
CIRCUMETANCES ARISING DURING TRE COURSE OF THE WONK.
EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURAE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIENAL RIDDING WHERE THERE 5 NO
IFFERENCE IN FRECE OF THE CHANGE FOM THE DREHENAL BEST RID ON THE ALTERKATE
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIINS WERE FREPARED AND
THE PROJECT WAR BID AND WECH I8 IN THE PUBLIC INTEXEST ARD DORS NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
e, CRANGE NOT CONTEMPATED WHEN THE PLANS AND BPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED ARD
TREFROZECT WAS BIN AND WHICH B 1IN TER FUSLIC INTEREST AND RXCEEDS 0% OF THE
mmmmmmmmmm

SNTIEN EXECTTID FORM DOESNOT CONFTTTUTE A CEANGE OSDEL THE DOCUNENT I AN ACKNOWLEREM T 3Y TIESE DRECNATID
EEFREJENTATIVES THAT THEY EECOMMENS T YHE CITY OF RUNTSVILLER CITY COTNGIL TO AFPEOVE THE CRAMGE TN CONTRACT
NG, SONIFE AND OR INE STATED NEREDL TAE COTY OF RENTWILLES CIT ¥ COUNCTL SIUFT APFRIVE ALL CHANGE OREERS sov



"EXHIEIT A" UPDATED 100772615
CONTRLCT MODITICATION EXQUEST
DATR: 172021 CHT: FIMBER: 56
OWNER: mum
ARCHITRCT: M&m.«m

DESCRIFTRON OF CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):

ommmw_ Reconcilistion

L. YOTAL COST (CONTRACIOR. TO ATTACH DETAR.ED BREAKDOWN): (3106,000.00)
2. TIME EXTENSIGN IN CALZNDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION): 0

THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PROMBCT

e L

CONTRACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:
1 VALUE ENGINEERING O, COST REDUCTION pﬁﬁw Fiou &MA._

e CHANGES IN FROIECT BCOPE OF WORE

& mmnmmmmm&mnmnmw

mmnmm
T mmuAmmvmmmmmmmm.

mmmmmmcrummmnvmmmmx
CIRCUMSTANCES ARBDVG DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK,
EMERGENCIES ARMING DURINK TEE COURSE OF THE WORK.
. CHANGE YOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
DIFFERENCE IN FRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THR (RIGINAL BEST KID ON THE ALTERNATE,
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
THE PROIECT WAS BID AND WEICH 15 IN THE MUBLIC INTERERT AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLAYEL WHEN THE FLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WEKE PREPARED AND
mmwummmmmmmmmm 10% OF THE

CONTRALT FRICE AND CONFTITUTES EN

A. CGHERTIMATOR

H. ‘CoH PROJECT MANAGER

C. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)
D. CoH FACILITIES PROIMANAGER
E. DEPARTMENT HEAD (08)

AT EXECUTED FORM DOED NOT CONSTIUTE A CHANGE ORDER, TS BOCUMENT M AN ACENOWLIDGENENT WY THRIE WERONATED
mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
U, SOUFE AND QR TINE ATATED AXSENL THE LIV OF EORTSVILLES CYTY OOUNCIL MUST APFROVE ALY, CANGE ORDERE Ao»




TTEIRIT A UFDATED 16/37/2015

DATE:. 1/7/2022 CMER NUMEER; 57

Susrmzsmweger.

1. TOTAL COST (CONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN): _____ $4G1744
2. TIME EXTENSION IN CALENDAR DAYG (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):

THES CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE FROJECT

VALLUE ENGINEERING OR COST REIUCTION
INFROJECT 8COPE OF WORK
OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE
UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS
TECHNICAL COORDINATION
& THIS CHANGE IS SUNMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND 1S CLASSIFTZD AS ONE OF

THE POLLOWING TYPES:
4~~SANCR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETTTIVE BIDDING.

CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL OONTRACT NECESSITATED BY UNPORESREARLE
CRCUMSTANCEE ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORE.

EMERGRRCIES ARTSNG DURING THE O0URSE OF THE WORK.
CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES FROVIDED POR IN'THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE I8 NO

mmmmmmmmmmmmmnmm
CHANGE NOT CONTEMELATED WEEN THE PLANE AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE FREPARED AND
'THEFROJECT WAS HXD AND WHICE IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%

OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.
mmmmmmmmmmmmm

THE PROMECT WAS BID AND 'WHICH B IN THE FUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCHEDS

I

“+'TED EXRCUTER RORM DOEE NOT CONNIITUTE A CHANGE ORDER. THIS DOCUMENT 5 AN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY THASE DESONATED
RITRESENTATIVES THAT THEY RECOMMEND TO THE GITY, OF MUNTSVILLEY CTTY OOUNCIL TO APPRGVE THE CHANGE JN CONTRACT

WS SR " - (1 1]






